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Aerial View of Subject Property and Existing Development 

 

Section 1: Property Background and Request 
 

The applicant, Mosaic Development Services, is presenting a Class 3 Site Plan Review and 

Adjustments for the first phase of development within the Kuebler Village Subdivision. The first 

phase encompasses area A1 and includes a US Market and fueling station with 8 pumps and 16 

fueling positions. When the subdivision is platted, the subject site will be .99 acres in size and is 

zoned Mixed Use III.  Site improvements proposed include a robust pedestrian network leading 

to future internal phases of the subdivision and to the public sidewalk. Preliminary landscape 

plans are included demonstrating the site plan, as proposed, will exceed the minimum 15 

percent site landscaping (6,458 square feet) by providing 7,169 square feet.  

Section 2: Existing Conditions 
 

The development site is approximately 24.43 acres in size and is described as Marion County 

Assessor Map and Tax Lot 083W12C002201, a Marion County Tax Map is included within the 

exhibits list identifying the subject properties. 
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The site is located within corporate City limits of the City of Salem. The Salem Area 

Comprehensive Plan (SACP) map has a designation for the property of "Mixed Use". The 

properties are located outside of the City’s Urban Service Area (USA). The applicant previously 

obtained approval of an Urban Growth Area Development Permit (23-120317-PLN).  

The Comprehensive Plan designations of surrounding properties include: 

North: Across Kuebler Boulevard SE, COM "Commercial"  

South: MU "Mixed Use"  

East: MU “Mixed Use”  

West: Across 27th Avenue SE, COM "Commercial"  

The subject property is zoned MU-III (Mixed Use-III). Surrounding properties are zoned as 

follows: 

North: Across Kuebler Boulevard, CR (Retail Commercial)  

South: MU-III (Mixed Use-III)  

East: MU-III (Mixed Use-III)  

West: Across 27th Avenue SE, CR (Retail Commercial) 

Section 3: Findings Applicable to Administrative Procedures  
Section 300.310 – Neighborhood Association Contact 

(a) Purpose. The purpose of neighborhood association contact is to provide an opportunity 

for neighborhood associations to learn of upcoming land use applications involving land 

within or adjacent to their boundaries in advance of applications being submitted. This 

encourages dialogue and provides opportunities for feedback and resolution of 

potential issues prior to filing. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands the purpose of requiring neighborhood 

association contact. 

(b) Applicability. 

(1) Neighborhood association contact, as provided in this section, is required for 

those land use applications identified under Table 300-2 as requiring 

neighborhood association contact. 

Applicant’s Findings: As mentioned previously, Table 300-2 requires neighborhood association 

contact for the applications. The applicant’s representative prepared a letter and sent it to the 
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chair and land use chair of the neighborhood association. The letter was sent via email. The 

email and the letter are included with this submittal. 

(2) When multiple land use applications are consolidated into a single application 

and one or more of the applications involved include a requirement for 

neighborhood association contact and the other applications do not require 

neighborhood association contact, the entire consolidated application shall 

require neighborhood association contact. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands because the application is consolidated, 

neighborhood association contact is required for all applications included. As demonstrated by 

the contact materials provided, the applicant notified the chair and land use chair of all 

applications being requested. This criterion is met. 

(3) Nothing in this section shall be construed to preclude additional contact 

between an applicant and neighborhood association beyond the requirements of 

this section, or an applicant from contacting a neighborhood association where 

no neighborhood association contact is required. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands nothing in this section shall preclude additional 

contact between the applicant and neighborhood association. 

(c) Process. Prior to submitting a land use application requiring neighborhood association 

contact, the applicant shall contact the City-recognized neighborhood association(s) 

whose boundaries include, or are adjacent to, the subject property via e-mail or mailed 

letter. The e-mail or mailed letter shall: 

(1) Be sent to the chair(s) and land use chair(s) of the applicable neighborhood 

association(s) prior to submitting the land use application; and 

(2) Contain the following information: 

(A) The name, telephone number, and e-mail address of the 

applicant; 

(B) The address of the subject property; 

(C) A summary of the proposal; 

(D) A conceptual site plan, if applicable, that includes the proposed 

development; and 

(E) The date on which the e-mail or letter is being sent; 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant emailed a letter with information relating to the proposal to 

both the chair and land use chair of the neighborhood association. The letter included all the 

required information listed above. This criterion is met. 

(d) Effect on subsequent land use application submittal. A land use application requiring 

neighborhood association contact shall not be accepted, as provided under SRC 
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300.210, unless it is accompanied by a copy of the e-mail or letter that was sent to the 

neighborhood association, and a list of the e-mail or postal addresses to which the e-

mail or letter was sent. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands the city is unable to accept applications 

requiring neighborhood association contact prior to contact being made. However, the 

applicant has demonstrated satisfying this criterion prior to submittal. 

Section 4: Findings Applicable to Class 3 Site Plan Review  
Chapter 220 – Site Plan Review 

Section 220.001 – Purpose 

The purpose of this chapter is to provide a unified, consistent and efficient means to conduct 

site plan review for development activity that requires a building permit, to ensure that such 

development meets all applicable standards of the UDC, including, but not limited to, standards 

related to access, pedestrian connectivity, setbacks, parking areas, external refuse storage 

areas, open areas, landscaping, and transportation and utility infrastructure. 

Section 220.005 – Site Plan Review 

(a) Applicability. 

(1) Except as provided in subsection (a)(2) of this section, site plan review approval 

is required: 

(A) Prior to issuance of a building permit, for any development that 

requires a building permit; 

(B) Prior to a change of use, when a building permit is not otherwise 

required; and 

(C) Prior to commencement of work, for any of the following when a 

building permit is not otherwise required: 

(i) Development of a new off-street parking or vehicle 

use areas; 

(ii) Expansion of an existing off-street parking or 

vehicle use areas, when additional paved surface is 

added; 

(iii) Alteration of an existing off-street parking or 

vehicle use areas, when the existing paved surface 

is replaced with a new paved surface; 

(iv) Paving of an unpaved area; and 

(v) Restriping of an off-street parking or vehicular use 

areas, when the layout will be reconfigured. 
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Applicant’s Findings: The proposal includes a new development that will require a building 

permit; therefore, triggering the applicability of a site plan review.  

(2) Exemptions. 

(A) The following development that requires a building permit is 

exempt from site plan review: 

(i) Development of a single family use, two family use, 

three family use, four family use, or cottage cluster 

on an individual lot, including the construction of 

accessory structures and paving associated with 

such uses. 

(ii) Sign installation. 

(iii) Ordinary maintenance or repair of existing 

buildings, structures, utilities, landscaping, and 

impervious surfaces, and the installation or 

replacement of operational equipment or fixtures. 

(iv) The alteration to the facade of a building, except in 

the Mixed Use-I (MU-I), Mixed Use- II (MU-II), 

Mixed Use-III (MU-III), or Mixed Use-Riverfront 

(MU-R) zones unless there are no standards in the 

zone that are applicable to the proposed façade 

alteration. 

(v) Interior construction or tenant improvements that 

involve no change of use or occupancy. 

(vi) Demolition permit. 

(vii) Construction of a fence. 

(B) Any of the activities identified under subsection (a)(1)(C) of this 

section are exempt from site plan review if they are for a single 

family use, two family use, three family use, four family use, or 

cottage cluster on an individual lot. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal does not meet any of the exemptions listed above.  

(b) Classes. The three classes of site plan review are: 

(1) Class 1 site plan review. Class 1 site plan review is site plan review for any 

development under subsection (a)(1) of this section that does not involve a land 

use decision or limited land use decision, as those terms are defined in ORS 

197.015, and that involves either: 

(A) A change of use or change of occupancy where only construction 

or improvements to the interior of the building or structure are 

required; or 
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(B) A change of use when a building permit is not otherwise required. 

(2) Class 2 site plan review. Class 2 site plan review is site plan review for any 

development under subsection (a)(1) of this section, other than development 

subject to Class 1 site plan review, that does not involve a land use decision or 

limited land use decision, as those terms are defined in ORS 197.015. 

(3) Class 3 site plan review. Class 3 site plan review is site plan review for any 

development under subsection (a)(1) of this section that involves a land use 

decision or limited land use decision, as those terms are defined in ORS 197.015. 

As used in this subsection, land use decisions and limited land use decisions 

include, but are not limited to, any development application that: 

(A) Requires a Transportation Impact Analysis pursuant to SRC 

chapter 803; 

(B) Requires a geotechnical report or geologic assessment under SRC 

chapter 810, except where a geotechnical report or geologic 

assessment has already been approved for the property subject to 

the development application; 

(C) Requires deviation from clear and objective development 

standards of the UDC relating to streets, driveways or vision 

clearance areas; 

(D) Proposes dedication of right-of-way which is less than the 

requirements of the Salem Transportation System Plan; 

(E) Requires deviation from the clear and objective standards of the 

UDC and where the Review Authority is granted the authority to 

use limited discretion in deviating from the standard; or 

(F) Involves the imposition of conditions of approval; or 

(G) Requires a variance, adjustment, or conditional use permit. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal includes additional applications, including an adjustment 

application; therefore, triggering the applicability of a class 3 site plan review.  

(c) Procedure type. 

(1) Class 1 site plan review is processed as a Type I procedure under SRC chapter 

300. 

(2) Class 2 site plan review is processed as a Type I procedure under SRC chapter 

300. 

(3) Class 3 site plan review is processed as a Type II procedure under SRC chapter 

300. 

(4) An application for site plan review may be processed concurrently with an 

application for a building permit; provided, however, the building permit shall 

not be issued until site plan review approval has been granted. 
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Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is applying for a consolidated permit and understands the 

applications will be reviewed using type II procedures.  

(d) Submittal requirements for Class 1 site plan review. In lieu of the application submittal 

requirements under SRC chapter 300, an application for a Class 1 site plan review shall 

include a completed application form that shall contain the following information: 

(1) The names and addresses of the applicant(s), the owner(s) of the subject 

property, and any authorized representative(s) thereof; 

(2) The address or location of the subject property and its assessor's map and tax lot 

number; 

(3) The size of the subject property; 

(4) The comprehensive plan designation and zoning of the subject property; 

(5) The type of application(s); 

(6) A brief description of the proposal; and 

(7) Signatures of the applicant(s), owner(s) of the subject property, and/or the duly 

authorized representative(s) thereof authorizing the filing of the application(s). 

(e) Submittal requirements for Class 2 and Class 3 site plan review. 

(1) Class 2 site plan review. In addition to the submittal requirements for a Type I 

application under SRC chapter 300, an application for Class 2 site plan review 

shall include the following: 

(A) A site plan, of a size and form and in the number of copies 

meeting the standards established by the Planning Administrator, 

containing the following information: 

(i) The total site area, dimensions, and orientation 

relative to north; 

(ii) The location of all proposed primary and accessory 

structures and other improvements, including 

fences, walls, and driveways, indicating distance 

from the structures and improvements to all 

property lines and adjacent on-site structures; 

(iii) Loading areas, if included in the proposed 

development; 

(iv) The size and location of solid waste and recyclables 

storage and collection areas, and amount of 

overhead clearance above such enclosures, if 

included in the proposed development; 

(v) An indication of future phases of development on 

the site, if applicable; 
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(vi) All proposed landscape areas on the site, with an 

indication of square footage and their percentage 

of the total site area; 

(vii) The location, height, and material of fences, berms, 

walls, and other proposed screening as they relate 

to landscaping and screening required by SRC 

chapter 807; 

(viii) The location of all trees and vegetation required to 

be protected pursuant to SRC chapter 808; 

(ix) The location of all street trees, if applicable, or 

proposed location of street trees required to be 

planted at time of development pursuant to SRC 

chapter 86; and 

(x) Identification of vehicle, pedestrian, and bicycle 

parking and circulation areas, including 

handicapped parking stalls, disembarking areas, 

accessible routes of travel, and proposed ramps. 

(B) An existing conditions plan, of a size and form and in the number 

of copies meeting the standards established by the Planning 

Administrator, containing the following information: 

(i) The total site area, dimensions, and orientation 

relative to north; 

(ii) The location of existing structures and other 

improvements on the site, including accessory 

structures, fences, walls, and driveways, noting 

their distance from property lines; and 

(iii) The type, size, and location of all existing trees on 

the property, with an identification of those trees 

that will be preserved and those trees that will be 

removed; and 

(iv) The location of the 100-year floodplain, if 

applicable. 

(C) A tree plan, of a size and form and in the number of copies 

meeting the standards established by the Planning Administrator, 

containing the following information: 

(i) The total site area, dimensions, and orientation 

relative to north; 
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(ii) The location of all existing trees, indicating their 

species, DBH, critical root zone, and whether they 

will be preserved or removed; 

(iii) The location of all new trees proposed to be 

planted on the development site, indicating their 

species and caliper at the time of planting; 

(iv) The perimeter and soil depth of all proposed tree 

planting areas; 

(v) The location of all existing and proposed primary 

and accessory structures; 

(vi) The location of all existing and proposed parking 

and vehicle use areas; and 

(vii) For developments that include more than one-half 

acre of new off-street surface parking, the tree 

plan shall include the expected tree canopy area 

after 15 years for all trees not removed by the 

proposed development, and the caliper of all 

proposed new trees at the time of planting in 

addition to the other requirements of the tree 

planting plan. 

(D) A grading plan depicting proposed site conditions following 

completion of the proposed development, when grading of the 

subject property will be necessary to accommodate the proposed 

development. 

(E) A completed trip generation estimate for the proposed 

development, on forms provided by the City. 

(F) Building elevation drawings for any proposed new buildings and 

any exterior additions or alterations to existing buildings when the 

height of the building, or a portion of the building is changed. 

(G) For development in the Mixed Use-I (MU-I) and Mixed Use-II (MU-

II) Mixed Use-III (MU-III), and Mixed Use-Riverfront (MU-R) zones, 

architectural drawings, renderings, or sketches showing all 

elevations of the existing buildings and the proposed buildings as 

they will appear on completion. 

(H) For developments that include more than one-half acre of new 

off-street surface parking, proof of coordination with the local 

electric utility to ensure the compatibility of tree canopy and root 

systems with planned and existing utility infrastructure. 
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(2) Class 3 site plan review. In addition to the submittal requirements for a Type II 

application under SRC chapter 300, an application for Class 3 site plan review 

shall include the following: 

(A) All submittal requirements for a Class 2 site plan review under 

subsection (e)(1) of this section; 

(B) The zoning district, comprehensive plan designation, and land 

uses for all properties abutting the site; 

(C) Driveway locations, public and private streets, bike paths, transit 

stops, sidewalks, and other bike and pedestrian pathways, curbs, 

and easements; 

(D) The elevation of the site at two-foot contour intervals, with 

specific identification of slopes in excess of 15 percent; 

(E) The location of drainage patterns and drainage courses, if 

applicable; 

(F) A preliminary utility plan showing capacity needs for municipal 

water, stormwater facilities, and sewer service, and schematic 

location of connection points to existing municipal water and 

sewer services; 

(G) Summary table which includes site zoning designation; total site 

area; gross floor area by use (e.g., manufacturing, office, retail, 

storage); building height; itemized number of full size compact 

and handicapped parking stalls, and the collective total number; 

total lot coverage proposed, including areas to be paved for 

parking and sidewalks; 

(H) A geological assessment or geotechnical report, if required by SRC 

chapter 810, or a certification from an engineering geologist or a 

geotechnical engineer that landslide risk on the site is low, and 

that there is no need for further landslide risk assessment; and 

(I) A Transportation Impact Analysis, if required by SRC chapter 803. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant has provided the applicable submittal items above to review 

the proposal. This is met.  

(f) Criteria. 

(1) Class 1 site plan review. An application for a Class 1 site plan review shall be 

granted if: 

(A) The application involves only a change of use or a change of 

occupancy, and there is no pending application for an associated 

land use decision or limited land use decision; 
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(B) Only construction or improvements to the interior of the building 

or structure will be made; 

(C) The new use or occupancy will not require exterior improvements 

to the building or structure or alteration to existing parking, 

landscaping, or bufferyards; 

(D) Only clear and objective standards which do not require the 

exercise of discretion or legal judgment are applicable to the site 

plan review application; and 

(E) The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is applying for a class 3 site plan review; therefore, the 

approval criteria for a class 1 site plan review is not applicable.  

(2) Class 2 site plan review. An application for a Class 2 site plan review shall be 

granted if: 

(A) Only clear and objective standards which do not require the 

exercise of discretion or legal judgment are applicable to the 

application. 

(B) The application meets all the applicable standards of the UDC. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is applying for a class 3 site plan review; therefore, the 

approval criteria for a class 2 site plan review is not applicable. 

(3) Class 3 site plan review. An application for Class 3 site plan review shall be 

granted if: 

(A) The application meets all applicable standards of the UDC; 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant has compiled a complete list of applicable standards and 

criteria and has provided a response to each within this narrative. Where the proposal is unable 

to meet the standard, the applicant is requesting adjustments with mitigation where needed 

and possible. This criterion is met. 

(B) The transportation system provides for the safe, orderly, and 

efficient circulation of traffic into and out of the proposed 

development, and negative impacts to the transportation system 

are mitigated adequately; 

Applicant’s Findings: The site was recently subdivided requiring the transportation system 

surrounding the sites to be constructed to provide safe, orderly, and efficient circulation of 

traffic. Therefore, the transportation system surrounding the site is being constructed to current 

standards and the proposed development does not create any negative impacts to the 

transportation system. This criterion is met. 
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(C) Parking areas and driveways are designed to facilitate safe and 

efficient movement of vehicles, bicycles, and pedestrians; and 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant has provided findings within this narrative related to SRC 

Chapter 806 demonstrating the proposed parking areas and driveways are designed in 

accordance with the applicable provisions. This criterion is met. 

(D) The proposed development will be adequately served with City 

water, sewer, stormwater facilities, and other utilities appropriate 

to the nature of the development. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development is surrounded by utility infrastructure, either 

existing or installed with the Kuebler Village Subdivision creating this site. Therefore, the 

proposed development is adequately served by City water, sewer, and stormwater and other 

utilities necessary for the proposed development. This criterion is met.  

Chapter 535 – MUIII – Mixed Use III 

Section 535.001 – Purpose  

The purpose of the Mixed Use-III (MU-III) zone is to identify allowed uses and establish 

development standards that encourage infill development and redevelopment in mixed-use 

corridors and centers and promote pedestrian access. The MU-III zone generally allows a 

variety of retail and office uses, commercial services, and multiple family residential uses. 

Section 535.010 – Uses  

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this section, the permitted (P), special (S), conditional 

(C), and prohibited (N) uses in the MU-III zone are set forth in Table 535-1. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal includes a convenient store, designated as a retail sales use, 

and gas pumps, designated as a motor vehicle service use and both are outright permitted 

within the MU-III zone pursuant to table 535-1.  

Section 535.015 – Development Standards  

Development within the MU-III zone must comply with the development standards set forth in 

this section.  

(a) Lot standards. Lots within the MU-III zone shall conform to the standards set forth in 

Table 535-2. 

Applicant’s Findings: The lot standards were considered when the subdivision took place. Table 

535-2 has no lot standards for lot area, lot width, or lot depth. The use requires a minimum of 

16 feet of street frontage, which is exceeded on all three streets that abut this lot. This is met.  
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(b) Dwelling unit density. Development within the MU-III zone that is exclusively residential 

or single-room occupancy shall have a minimum density of 15 dwelling units per acre. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal does not include any dwelling units; therefore, this 

development standard does not apply to this proposal.  

(c) Setbacks. Setbacks within the MU-III zone shall be provided as set forth in Tables 535-3 

and 535-4. 

Applicant’s Findings:  

Abutting Street: Pursuant to table 535-5, the setback abutting a street for this proposal is a 

minimum of 5 feet and a maximum of 30 feet. Abutting Kuebler Boulevard, the proposed 

building is setback approximately 15 feet from the property line. The applicant is proposing 

bicycle racks, a pedestrian amenity, and landscaping within this setback. Abutting 27th Avenue, 

the proposed building is setback approximately 19 feet from the property line. The proposal 

includes a retaining wall and a staired primary entrance surrounded by landscaping within this 

setback. For the accessory structures proposed; the canopy over the fueling pumps is setback 25 

feet from the property line abutting 27th Avenue, and the trash enclosure is setback 16 feet from 

the property line abutting 27th Avenue, where the minimum setback is 5 feet.  

Interior Front: Pursuant to table 535-4, there is no setback established abutting a property 

zoned Mixed-Use for buildings and accessory structures. The vehicle use area is required to be 

setback a minimum of 5 feet with Type A landscaping. As demonstrated on the submitted plans, 

there is a combination of a 6-foot wide sidewalk and approximately 9 feet of landscaping 

proposed, therefore, the minimum vehicle use area setback is exceeded by approximately 10 

feet.  

Interior Side: Pursuant to table 535-4, there is no setback established abutting a property zoned 

Mixed-Use for buildings and accessory structures. The vehicle use area is required to be setback 

a minimum of 5 feet with Type A landscaping. The applicant is requesting an adjustment to this 

requirement as a shared driveway is planned along the eastern property line to serve the 

adjacent site.  

(d) Lot coverage; height. Buildings and accessory structures within the MU-III zone shall 

conform to the lot coverage and height standards set forth in Table 535-5. 

Applicant’s Findings: Pursuant to table 535-5 there is no maximum lot coverage standard. The 

maximum building height pursuant to table 535-5 is 70 feet, the tallest point of the proposed 

building is 24 feet which is less than the allowed maximum. As shown on the site plan provided 

in this application package, the fueling canopy is proposed to have 18 feet of clearance to the 

underside of the canopy and will not exceed 70 feet to the top of the canopy. This standard is 
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met; however, the applicant understands due to the airport overlay, a variance for height will be 

required with the FAA.  

(e) Landscaping. 

(1) Setbacks. Setbacks, except setback areas abutting a street that provide 

pedestrian amenities, shall be landscaped to conform to the following standards: 

(A) The required setback abutting a street for development that is 

exclusively residential shall meet the standard of a minimum of 

one plant unit per 16 square feet of landscaped area. Landscaping 

shall conform to the standards set forth in SRC chapter 807. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal is not exclusively residential; therefore, this is not applicable.  

(B) For all other uses, landscaping shall conform to the standards set 

forth in SRC chapter 807. 

Applicant’s Findings: Landscaping is addressed under chapter 806 and 807 of this narrative.  

(2) Vehicle use areas. Vehicle use areas shall be landscaped as provided under SRC 

chapters 806 and 807. 

Applicant’s Findings: Landscaping required for the vehicle use area is addressed under chapters 

806 and 807 of this narrative.  

(3) Development site. A minimum of 15 percent of the development site shall be 

landscaped. Landscaping shall meet the Type A standard set forth in SRC chapter 

807. Other required landscaping under the UDC, such as landscaping required for 

setbacks or vehicle use areas, may count towards meeting this requirement. 

Applicant’s Findings: The development site is 43,056 square feet, requiring 6,458 square feet of 

landscaping. The proposal includes 7,169 square feet of landscaping, or 16.6 percent, of 

landscaping which exceeds the minimum required. This requirement is met.  

(4) Gasoline stations. In addition to the landscaping requirements set forth in this 

section, gasoline stations shall be required to provide a minimum of one plant 

unit per 16 square feet of landscaped area. The landscaped area shall conform to 

the standards set forth in SRC chapter 807. 

Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the table provided on the submitted site plan, the 

applicant is providing one plant unit per 16 square feet of the required landscaping area of 

6,458 square feet. This is met.  

(f) Development standards for continued uses. 

(1) Buildings. Buildings housing a continued use and existing accessory structures 

may be structurally altered or enlarged, or rebuilt following damage or 
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destruction, provided such alteration, enlargement, or rebuilding conforms to 

development standards in this chapter and to all other applicable provisions of 

the UDC; or 

(2) Option to rebuild in same location. Any building or structure rebuilt shall be 

located on the same location on the lot as the original building or structure and 

may be enlarged, provided the enlargement does not increase the building or 

structure's nonconformity to development standards set forth in this chapter 

and all other applicable provisions of the UDC. 

Applicant’s Findings: There are no existing uses on the site, therefore the above development 

standards for continued uses are not applicable.  

(g) Pedestrian-oriented design. Development within the MU-III zone, excluding 

development requiring historic design review and multiple family development, shall 

conform to the pedestrian-oriented design standards set forth in this section. Any 

development requiring historic design review shall only be subject to design review 

according to the historic design review standards or the historic design review 

guidelines set forth in SRC chapter 230. 

(1) Off-street parking location. New off-street surface parking areas and vehicle 

maneuvering areas shall be located behind or beside buildings and structures. 

New off-street surface parking areas and vehicle maneuvering areas shall not be 

located between a building or structure and a street. 

Applicant’s Findings: The off-street parking area to the south of the newly proposed building is 

not located between the building and 27th Avenue. The off-street parking area located to the 

east of the newly proposed building is also located beside the building and not between the 

building and Kuebler Village. This criterion is met.  

(2) Drive through location. New drive throughs shall be located behind or beside 

buildings and structures. 

Applicant’s Findings: There is not a drive-through included with the proposal; therefore, this is 

not applicable.  

(3) Outdoor storage. Outdoor storage of merchandise located within 50 feet of the 

right-of-way shall be screened with landscaping or a site-obscuring fence or wall. 

Applicant’s Findings: Outdoor storage is not included with this proposal; therefore, this is not 

applicable.  

(4) Building entrances: For buildings within the maximum setback abutting a street, 

a primary building entrance for each building facade facing a street shall be 

facing the street. If a building has frontage on more than one street, a single 
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primary building entrance on the ground floor may be provided at the corner of 

the building where the streets intersect. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is requesting an adjustment to eliminate this standard. 

During the subdivision process, the City has expressed support for designating the private street 

within Kuebler Village subdivision to be the primary street. The north side of the building is not a 

primary building façade, and is not visible at street level off of Kuebler Boulevard. A primary 

building entrance has been provided to 27th Avenue as close to the intersection of Kuebler 

Boulevard as possible, given the significant grade. This primary entrance includes stairs 

connecting pedestrians within the right-of-way directly to the main entrance of the new 

building. The applicant has included pedestrian connections to 27th Avenue and the private 

street to ensure plenty of connectivity to the primary building entrance.  

(5) Ground-floor windows. For buildings within the maximum setback abutting a 

street, ground floor building facades facing that street shall include transparent 

windows on a minimum of 50 percent of the ground floor facade. The windows 

shall not be mirrored or treated in such a way as to block visibility into the 

building. The windows shall have a minimum visible transmittance (VT) of 37 

percent. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is applying for two adjustments to this standard. The 

applicant requests to eliminate the standard along Kuebler Boulevard as the grade of the site 

puts the building at a taller point than the street view along Kuebler Boulevard. No windows are 

being provided on this façade as it is the back of the building. The applicant has created a 

visually appealing façade that will be cohesive with other buildings located at the intersection of 

Kuebler Boulevard and Battle Creek Road. These buildings are actually closer to the grade level 

of the street than the building proposed with this application. The second adjustment is to 

reduce the 50 percent window coverage down to 43 percent window coverage along the façade 

facing 27th Avenue. Measurements and materials have been provided on the elevation drawing 

submitted with this application. The applicant used 112.030(b) for the windows along 27th 

Avenue. Additional findings are provided within the Adjustment Application section of this 

narrative. With the adjustments, the applicant has demonstrated the intent of the standard is 

being met.  

Section 535.020 – Design Review 

Design review under SRC chapter 225 is required for development within the MU-III as follows: 

(a) Multiple family development shall be subject to design review according to the multiple 

family design review standards set forth in SRC chapter 702. 
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(b) Residential care with five or more self-contained dwelling units shall be subject to 

design review according to the multiple family design review standards set forth in SRC 

chapter 702. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal does not include a multiple family development or residential 

care; therefore, the development is not subject to design review.  

Chapter 800 – General Development Standards 

Section 800.001 – Purpose 

The purpose of this chapter is to establish certain standards that apply generally to 

development throughout the City, regardless of zone. 

Section 800.005 – Applicability 

The standards set forth in this chapter apply to all development in every zone unless otherwise 

exempted by the UDC. In the event of a conflict between the standards set forth in this chapter 

and any other provision of the UDC, the more restrictive provision shall apply. 

Section 800.055 – Solid waste service areas  

Solid waste service areas shall provide for the safe and convenient collection of solid waste and 

recyclable and compostable materials by the local solid waste collection franchisee. 

(a) Applicability. Solid waste service area design standards shall apply to: 

(1) All new solid waste, recycling, and compostable service areas, where use of a 

solid waste, recycling, and compostable receptacle of one cubic yard or larger is 

proposed; and 

(2) Any change to an existing solid waste service area for receptacles of one cubic 

yard or larger that requires a building permit. 

(b) Solid waste receptacle placement standards. All solid waste receptacles shall be placed 

at grade on a concrete pad that is a minimum of four inches thick, or on an asphalt pad 

that is a minimum of six inches thick. The pad shall have a slope of no more than a three 

percent and shall be designed to discharge stormwater runoff consistent with the 

overall stormwater management plan for the site approved by the Director. 

(1) Pad area. In determining the total concrete pad area for any solid waste service 

area: 

(A) The pad area shall extend a minimum of one foot beyond the 

sides and rear of the receptacle; and 

(B) The pad area shall extend a minimum three feet beyond the front 

of the receptacle. 
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(C) In situations where receptacles face each other, a minimum four 

feet of pad area shall be required between the fronts of the facing 

receptacles. 

(2) Minimum separation. 

(A) A minimum separation of 1.5 feet shall be provided between the 

receptacle and the side wall of the enclosure. 

(B) A minimum separation of five feet shall be provided between the 

receptacle and any combustible walls, combustible roof eave 

lines, or building or structure openings. 

(3) Vertical clearance. 

(A) Receptacles two cubic yards or less. Receptacles two cubic yards 

or less in size shall be provided with a minimum of eight feet of 

unobstructed overhead or vertical clearance for servicing. 

(B) Receptacles greater than two cubic yards. Receptacles greater 

than two cubic yards in size shall be provided with a minimum of 

14 feet of unobstructed overhead or vertical clearance for 

servicing; provided, however, overhead or vertical clearance may 

be reduced to eight feet: 

(i) For enclosures covered by partial roofs, where the 

partial roof over the enclosure does not cover 

more than the rear eight feet of the enclosure, as 

measured from the inside of the rear wall of the 

enclosure (see Figure 800-6); or 

(ii) Where a physical barrier is installed within, and a 

maximum of eight feet from the front opening of, 

the enclosure preventing the backward movement 

of the receptacle (see Figure 800-7). 

(c) Permanent drop box and compactor placement standards. 

(1) All permanent drop boxes shall be placed on a concrete pad that is a minimum of 

six inches thick. The pad shall have a slope of no more than one percent and shall 

be designed to discharge stormwater runoff consistent with the overall 

stormwater management plan for the site approved by the Director. 

(2) All permanent compactors shall be placed on a concrete pad that is structurally 

engineered or in compliance with the manufacturer specifications. The pad shall 

have a slope of no more than three percent and shall be designed to discharge 

stormwater runoff consistent with the overall stormwater management plan for 

the site approved by the Director. 
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(3) Pad area. The pad area shall be a minimum of 12 feet in width. The pad area 

shall extend a minimum of five feet beyond the rear of the permanent drop box 

or compactor. 

(4) Minimum separation. A minimum separation of five feet shall be provided 

between the permanent drop box or compactor and any combustible walls, 

combustible roof eave lines, or building or structure openings. 

(d) Solid waste service area screening standards. 

(1) Solid waste, recycling, and compostable service areas shall be screened from all 

streets abutting the property and from all abutting residentially zoned property 

by a minimum six-foot-tall sight-obscuring fence or wall; provided, however, 

where receptacles, drop boxes, and compactors are located within an enclosure, 

screening is not required. For the purpose of this standard, abutting property 

shall also include any residentially zoned property located across an alley from 

the property. 

(2) Existing screening at the property line shall satisfy screening requirements if it 

includes a six-foot-tall sight-obscuring fence or wall. 

(e) Solid waste service area enclosure standards. When enclosures are used for required 

screening or aesthetics, such enclosures shall conform to the standards set forth in this 

subsection. The overall dimensions of an enclosure are dependent upon the number 

and size of receptacles the enclosure is designed to accommodate. 

(1) Front opening of enclosure. The front opening of the enclosure shall be 

unobstructed and shall be a minimum of 12 feet in width. 

(2) Measures to prevent damage to enclosure. 

(A) Enclosures constructed of wood or chainlink fencing material shall 

contain a minimum four-inch nominal high bumper curb at 

ground level located 12 inches inside the perimeter of the outside 

walls of the enclosure to prevent damage from receptacle 

impacts. 

(B) Enclosures constructed of concrete, brick, masonry block, or 

similar types of material shall contain a minimum four-inch 

nominal high bumper curb at ground level located 12 inches 

inside the perimeter of the outside walls of the enclosure, or a 

fixed bumper rail to prevent damage from receptacle impacts. 

(C) The requirements under subsections (e)(2)(A) and (B) of this 

section shall not apply if the enclosure is designed to be 

separated: 

(i) A minimum distance of two feet from the sides of 

the container or receptacles; and 
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(ii) A minimum of three feet from the rear of the 

container or receptacles. 

(3) Enclosure gates. Any gate across the front opening of an enclosure shall swing 

freely without obstructions. For any enclosure opening with an unobstructed 

width of less than 15 feet, the gates shall open a minimum of 120 degrees. For 

any enclosure opening with an unobstructed width of 15 feet or greater, the 

gates shall open a minimum of 90 degrees. All gates shall have restrainers in the 

open and closed positions. 

(4) Prohibited enclosures. Receptacles shall not be stored in buildings or entirely 

enclosed structures unless the receptacles are: 

(A) Stored in areas protected by an automatic sprinkler system 

approved by the City Fire Marshal; or 

(B) Stored in a building or structure of a fire resistive Type I or Type 

IIA construction that is located not less than ten feet from other 

buildings and used exclusively for solid waste receptacle storage. 

Applicant’s Findings: On the submitted site plan, the applicant has provided detailed solid 

waste service area and trash enclosure details, including all dimensions. There is no additional 

screening required as the solid waste service area is proposed within an enclosure. There are no 

permanent drop boxes or compactors included with this proposal. The enclosure gates are 16 

feet in width and open a minimum of 90 degrees. These standards are met.  

(f) Solid waste service area vehicle access. 

(1) Vehicle operation area. 

(A) A vehicle operation area shall be provided for solid waste 

collection service vehicles that is free of obstructions and no less 

than 45 feet in length and 15 feet in width; provided, however, 

where the front opening of an enclosure is wider than 15 feet, the 

width of the vehicle operation area shall be increased to equal the 

width of the front opening of the enclosure. Vehicle operation 

areas shall be made available perpendicular to the front of every 

receptacle, or, in the case of multiple receptacles within an 

enclosure, perpendicular to every enclosure opening. 

(B) For solid waste service areas having receptacles of two cubic 

yards or less, the vehicle operation area may be located: 

(i) Perpendicular to the permanent location of the 

receptacle or the enclosure opening (see Figure 

800-8); 
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(ii) Parallel to the permanent location of the 

receptacle or the enclosure opening (see Figure 

800-9); or 

(iii) In a location where the receptacle can be safely 

maneuvered manually not more than 45 feet into a 

position at one end of the vehicle operation area 

for receptacle servicing. 

(C) The vehicle operation area may be coincident with a parking lot 

drive aisle, driveway, or alley provided that such area is kept free 

of parked vehicles and other obstructions at all times except for 

the normal ingress and egress of vehicles. 

(D) Vertical clearance. Vehicle operation areas shall have a minimum 

vertical clearance of 14 feet. 

(E) In the event that access to the vehicle operation area is not a 

direct approach into position for operation of the service vehicle, 

a turnaround, in conformance with the minimum dimension and 

turning radius requirements shown in Figure 800-10, shall be 

required to allow safe and convenient access for collection 

service. 

(2) Vehicle operation areas shall be designed so that waste collection service 

vehicles are not required to back onto a public street or leave the premises. 

(3) Vehicle operation areas shall be paved with asphalt, concrete, or other hard 

surfacing approved by the Director, and shall be adequately designed, graded, 

and drained to the approval of the Director. 

(4) Signs. "No Parking" signs shall be placed in a prominent location on the 

enclosure, or painted on the pavement in front of the enclosure or receptacle, to 

ensure unobstructed and safe access for the servicing of receptacles. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed trash enclosure has an unobstructed area that is no less 

than 45 feet in length and 16 feet in width, the width of the enclosure gates. In no case will a 

waste collection service vehicle be forced to backup into a public street to leave the site. The 

operation area is proposed to be paved with asphalt. As demonstrated on the site plan, a “no 

parking” sign will be located on the front of the enclosure. These standards are met.  

(g) Notice to solid waste collection franchisee. Upon receipt of an application to vary or 

adjust the standards set forth in this section, notification and opportunity to comment 

shall be provided to the applicable solid waste collection franchisee. Notice required 

under this subsection shall be in addition to the notification required for a variance or 

adjustment under SRC chapter 300. 
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Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is not adjusting any of the solid waste area or trash 

enclosure standards outlined in this section; therefore, notice to the solid waste collection 

franchisee is not required.  

Section 800.060 – Exterior Lighting 

(a) Exterior lighting shall not shine or reflect onto adjacent properties, or cast glare onto 

the public right-of-way. 

(b) Exterior light fixtures shall be located and designed so that the light source, when 

viewed at a height of five feet above the ground at a distance of five feet outside the 

boundary of the lot, shall be either: 

(1) Completely shielded from direct view; or 

(2) No greater than five foot-candles in illumination. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands the exterior lighting requirements outlined 

above. At the time of building permit the applicant will provide a detailed lighting plan in 

conformance with this section. This will be met.  

Section 800.065 – Pedestrian access 

Except where pedestrian access standards are provided elsewhere under the UDC, and unless 

otherwise provided in this section, all developments, other than development of single-family, 

two-family, three-family, and four-family uses, and multiple family uses subject to SRC chapter 

702, shall include an on-site pedestrian circulation system developed in conformance with the 

standards in this section. For purposes of this section development means the construction of, 

or addition to, a building or accessory structure or the construction of, or alteration or addition 

to, an off-street parking or vehicle use area. Development does not include construction of, or 

additions to, buildings or accessory structures that are less than 200 square feet in floor area. 

Development also does not include the installation of electric vehicle charging stations in 

existing approved parking lots or vehicle use areas. 

(a) Pedestrian connections required. The on-site pedestrian circulation system shall provide 

pedestrian connectivity throughout the development site as follows: 

(1) Connection between building entrances and streets. 

(A) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, a pedestrian 

connection shall be provided between the primary building 

entrance of each building on the development site and each 

adjacent street. Where a building has more than one primary 

building entrance, a single pedestrian connection from one of the 

building's primary entrances to each adjacent street is allowed; 

provided each of the building's primary entrances are connected, 
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via a pedestrian connection, to the required connection to the 

street (see Figure 800-11). 

Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the submitted plans, the primary building entrances 

are connected by a single pedestrian connection. The primary building entrances are connected 

to 27th Avenue and the private street within the Kuebler Village subdivision. The applicant is 

requesting an adjustment to eliminate a pedestrian connection to Kuebler Boulevard as there 

are site constraints and right-of-way constraints, including grade and a drainage ditch, that 

make a direct pedestrian connection infeasible. Additionally, as the back of the building is along 

Kuebler Boulevard, a pedestrian connection to the back side of the building is not appropriate. 

The applicant has provided a pedestrian connection as close as possible to the intersection of 

Kuebler Boulevard and 27th Avenue. This connection is approximately 70-feet away from the 

crosswalk at this intersection.  

(B) Where an adjacent street is a transit route and there is an existing 

or planned transit stop along street frontage of the development 

site, at least one of the required pedestrian connections shall 

connect to the street within 20 feet of the transit stop (see Figure 

800-12). 

Applicant’s Findings: There are no transit routes along the street frontages abutting the site; 

therefore, this requirement is not applicable.  

(C) A pedestrian connection is not required between the primary 

building entrance of a building and each adjacent street if: 

(i) The development site is a corner lot and the 

building has a primary building entrance that is 

located within 20 feet of, and has a pedestrian 

connection to, the property line abutting one of 

the adjacent streets; or 

(ii) The building is a service, storage, maintenance, or 

similar type building not primarily intended for 

human occupancy. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal does not meet the exceptions listed above for pedestrian 

connections to each adjacent street. 

(2) Connection between buildings on the same development site. 

(A) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, where there is 

more than one building on a development site, a pedestrian 

connection, or pedestrian connections, shall be provided to 

connect the primary building entrances of all of the buildings. 
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(B) A pedestrian connection, or pedestrian connections, is not 

required between buildings on the same development site if: 

(i) The buildings have a primary building entrance that 

is located within 20 feet of, and has a pedestrian 

connection to, the property line abutting a street; 

and 

(ii) A public sidewalk within the adjacent street right-

of-way provides pedestrian access between the 

primary building entrances; or 

(iii) The buildings are service, storage, maintenance, or 

similar type buildings not primarily intended for 

human occupancy. 

Applicant’s Findings: Only one building is proposed on the development site; therefore, this is 

not applicable.  

(3) Connection through off-street parking areas. 

(A) Surface parking areas. Except as provided under subsection 

(a)(3)(A)(iii) of this section, off-street surface parking areas 

greater than 25,000 square feet in size or including four or more 

consecutive parallel drive aisles shall include pedestrian 

connections through the parking area to the primary building 

entrance or where there is no building, through the parking area 

as provided in this subsection. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed off-street parking area is not greater than 25,000 square 

feet in size and does not include four or more consecutive parallel drive aisles; therefore, this is 

not applicable.  

(B) Parking structures and parking garages. Where an individual floor 

of a parking structure or parking garage exceeds 25,000 square 

feet in size, a pedestrian connection shall be provided through the 

parking area on that floor to an entrance/exit. 

Applicant’s Findings: No parking structures or parking garages are included with this proposal. 

This is not applicable.  

(4) Connection to existing or planned paths and trails. Where an existing or planned 

path or trail identified in the Salem Transportation System Plan (TSP) or the 

Salem Comprehensive Parks System Master Plan passes through a development 

site, the path or trail shall: 
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(A) Be constructed, and a public access easement or dedication 

provided; or 

(B) When no abutting section of the trail or path has been 

constructed on adjacent property, a public access easement or 

dedication shall be provided for future construction of the path or 

trail. 

Applicant’s Findings: There are no existing or planned paths or trails identified in the Salem 

Transportation System Plan (TSP) or the Salem Comprehensive Parks System Master Plan that 

pass through or abut the subject site. As such, there is no requirement for the applicant to 

construct a path or trail or provide a public access easement or dedication for future 

construction. The proposed development includes a well-integrated pedestrian network that will 

connect to future phases of the Kuebler Village Subdivision and the public sidewalk, ensuring 

safe and efficient pedestrian circulation throughout the site. 

(5) Connection to abutting properties. Whenever a vehicular connection is provided 

from a development site to an abutting property, a pedestrian connection shall 

also be provided. A pedestrian connection is not required, however: 

(A) To abutting properties used for activities falling within the 

following use classifications, use categories, and uses under SRC 

chapter 400: 

(i) Single-family; 

(ii) Two-family; 

(iii) Group living; 

(iv) Industrial; 

(v) Infrastructure and utilities; and 

(vi) Natural resources. 

(B) Where the use of an abutting property has specific security needs 

that make providing a connection impractical or undesirable; 

(C) Where on-site activities on abutting properties, such as the 

operation of trucks, forklifts, and other equipment and machinery 

would present safety conflicts with pedestrians; 

(D) Where buildings or other improvements on abutting properties 

physically preclude a connection now or in the future; or 

(E) Where physical conditions of the land, such as topography or 

existing natural resource areas, including, but not limited to, 

wetlands, ponds, lakes, streams, or rivers, make providing a 

connection impractical. 
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Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the submitted plans, pedestrian connections are 

provided to the abutting properties to the east and south of the development site. This 

requirement is met.  

(b) Design and materials. Required pedestrian connections shall be in the form of a 

walkway, or may be in the form of a plaza. Where a path or trail identified in the Salem 

Transportation System Plan (TSP) or Salem Comprehensive Parks System Master Plan is 

required, the path or trail shall conform to the applicable standards of the TSP or Salem 

Comprehensive Parks System Master Plan in-lieu of the standards in this subsection. 

(1) Walkways shall conform to the following: 

(A) Material and width. Walkways shall be paved with a hard-surface 

material and shall be a minimum of five feet in width. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development includes a comprehensive pedestrian network 

that meets the requirements of SRC 800.065(a)(1)(A). All walkways will be paved with a hard-

surface material, ensuring durability and accessibility. The narrowest walkway provided on the 

site is five feet wide, which meets the minimum width requirement and connects to the future 

easterly phase of the Kuebler Village Subdivision. Additional pedestrian connections throughout 

the site exceed this minimum standard, with widths ranging between six and eight feet, further 

enhancing pedestrian circulation and accessibility. 

(B) Where a walkway crosses driveways, parking areas, parking lot 

drive aisles, and loading areas, the walkway shall be visually 

differentiated from such areas through the use of elevation 

changes, a physical separation, speed bumps, a different paving 

material, or other similar method. Striping does not meet this 

requirement, except when used in a parking structure or parking 

garage. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development complies with SRC 800.065(a)(1)(B) by 

ensuring that all pedestrian walkways crossing driveways, parking areas, parking lot drive 

aisles, and loading areas are elevated 6 inches above the vehicle use areas, providing clear 

visual and physical differentiation between pedestrian and vehicular zones. This design 

enhances pedestrian safety and accessibility throughout the site. 

The pedestrian connection to the eastern phases of Kuebler Village will be delineated with 

striping. While striping alone does not meet the standard for differentiation, it is an appropriate 

treatment for this connection given that the full pedestrian path will be completed as part of 

future development. Because there are no other buildings existing or proposed within Kuebler 

village, the proposed connection to the east isn’t required at this time. 
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(C) Where a walkway is located adjacent to an auto travel lane, the 

walkway shall be raised above the auto travel lane or separated 

from it by a raised curb, bollards, landscaping or other physical 

separation. If the walkway is raised above the auto travel lane it 

must be raised a minimum of four inches in height and the ends of 

the raised portions must be equipped with curb ramps. If the 

walkway is separated from the auto travel lane with bollards, 

bollard spacing must be no further than five feet on center. 

Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the submitted plans, the pedestrian connection 

located adjacent to auto travel lanes are raised above the auto travel lane. This requirement is 

met.  

(2) Wheel stops or extended curbs shall be provided along required pedestrian 

connections to prevent the encroachment of vehicles onto pedestrian 

connections. 

Applicant’s Findings: Where vehicle parking abuts a pedestrian connection, the applicant has 

either provided wheel stops, a pedestrian connection that is larger than 7 feet in width, or wider 

than required landscape buffers. This requirement is met.  

(c) Lighting. The on-site pedestrian circulation system shall be lighted to a level where the 

system can be used at night by employees, customers, and residents. 

Applicant’s Findings: At the time of building permit, the applicant will submit detailed lighting 

plans for review. This will be met.  

(d) Applicability of standards to development sites comprised of lots under separate 

ownership. 

(1) When a development site is comprised of lots under separate ownership, the 

pedestrian access standards set forth in this section shall apply only to the lot, or 

lots, proposed for development, together with any additional contiguous lots 

within the development site that are under the same ownership as those 

proposed for development. 

(2) Where the pedestrian access standards of this section would otherwise require 

additional pedestrian connections throughout the development site beyond just 

the lot, or lots, proposed for development and any contiguous lots under the 

same ownership, the required pedestrian connections shall be extended to the 

boundaries of the lot, or lots, proposed for development and any contiguous lots 

under the same ownership in order to allow for future extension of required 

pedestrian connections through the other lots within the development site in 

conformance with the standards in this section. 
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Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the submitted plans, pedestrian connections are 

proposed to the abutting lots. Therefore, this is met.  

Chapter 806 – Off-Street Parking, Loading, and Driveways 

Section 806.001 – Purpose 

The purpose of this chapter is to establish standards for off-street parking and vehicle use 

areas, bicycle parking, loading areas, and driveways. 

Section 806.015 – Amount of Off-Street Parking 

(a) Maximum off-street parking. Except as otherwise provided in this section, and unless 

otherwise provided under the UDC, off-street parking shall not exceed the amounts set 

forth in Table 806-1. For the purposes of calculating the maximum amount of off-street 

parking allowed, driveways shall not be considered off-street parking spaces. 

Applicant’s Findings: Pursuant to table 806-1 the convenience store, designated as a retail sales 

use, has a maximum of one parking space per 200 square feet and the gas station with canopy, 

designated as a motor vehicle service use, has a maximum of one parking space per 600 square 

feet. The convenience store is 5,218 square feet, affording 26 parking spaces. The canopy over 

the gas station is 4,400 square feet, affording seven parking spaces. In total, the maximum 

parking on the site allowed is 33 parking spaces and as demonstrated on the site plan the 

applicant is providing 26 parking spaces which is less than the maximum allowed. This 

requirement is met.  

(b) Compact parking. Up to 75 percent of the off-street parking spaces provided on a 

development site may be compact parking spaces. 

Applicant’s Findings: No compact parking spaces are proposed with the development; 

therefore, this is not applicable.  

(c) Carpool and vanpool parking. New developments with 60 or more required off-street 

parking spaces, and falling within the public services and industrial use classifications, 

and the business and professional services use category, shall designate a minimum of 

five percent of their total off-street parking spaces for carpool or vanpool parking.  

Applicant’s Findings: No carpool or vanpool parking is proposed with the development; 

therefore, this is not applicable.  

(d) Required electric vehicle charging spaces. For any newly constructed building with five 

or more dwelling units on the same lot, including buildings with a mix of residential and 

nonresidential uses, a minimum of 40 percent of the off-street parking spaces provided 

on the site for the building shall be designated as spaces to serve electrical vehicle 
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charging. In order to comply with this subsection, such spaces shall include provisions 

for electrical service capacity, as defined in ORS 455.417. 

Applicant’s Findings: There are no dwelling units proposed with the development; therefore, 

this is not applicable.  

Section 806.020 – Method of Providing Off-Street Parking 

(a) General. If provided, off-street parking shall be accommodated through one or more of 

the following methods: 

(1) Ownership. Ownership in fee by the owner of the property served by the 

parking; 

(2) Easement. A permanent and irrevocable easement appurtenant to the property 

served by the parking; 

(3) Lease Agreement. A lease agreement  

(4) Lease or rental agreement in parking structure. A lease or rental agreement in an 

off-street parking facility established pursuant to ORS 223.805 to 223.845;  

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is providing off-street parking through method (1) 

ownership. As shown on the site plan included with this application submittal, the off-street 

parking area is on the same site as the development it serves. This requirement is met. 

(b) Review and filing of agreement. Prior to execution of any lease or rental agreement set 

forth in this section, the form of such agreement shall be reviewed by the City Attorney. 

An executed copy of the approved agreement shall be filed with the Planning 

Administrator. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is providing the off-street parking through method (1) 

ownership. For this reason, an agreement will not be required or filed. This criterion is not 

applicable. 

Section 806.035 – Off-Street Parking and Vehicle Use Are Development Standards for Uses of 

Activities Other Than Single-Family, Two-Family, Three-Family, and Four-Family 

Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, off-street parking and vehicle use areas, other than 

driveways and loading areas, for uses or activities other than single family, two family, three 

family, and four family shall be developed and maintained as provided in this section. 

(a) General applicability. The off-street parking and vehicle use area development standards set 

forth in this section shall apply to: 

(1) The development of new off-street parking and vehicle use areas; 

(2) The expansion of existing off-street parking and vehicle use areas, where additional 

paved surface is added; 
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(3) The alteration of existing off-street parking and vehicle use areas, where the existing 

paved surface is replaced with a new paved surface; and 

(4) The paving of an unpaved area. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal includes the development of a new off-street parking and 

vehicle use area; therefore, triggering the applicability of this section.   

(b) Location. 

(1) Generally. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall not be located within 

required setbacks. 

Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the submitted plans, the off-street parking and 

vehicle use area is not located within any required setbacks. This requirement is met.  

(2) Carpool and vanpool parking. Carpool and vanpool parking shall be located so it is 

the closest employee parking to the building entrance normally used by employees; 

provided, however, it shall not be located closer than any parking designated for 

disabled parking. 

Applicant’s Findings: Carpool and vanpool parking is not required for the proposed 

development and the applicant is not providing any carpool or vanpool parking; therefore, this is 

not applicable.  

(3) Underground parking. Off-street parking may be located underground in all zones, 

except the RA and RS zones. Such underground parking may be located beneath 

required setbacks; provided, however, no portion of the structure enclosing the 

underground parking shall project into the required setback, and all required 

setbacks located above the underground parking structure shall be landscaped as 

otherwise required under the UDC. 

Applicant’s Findings: No underground parking is proposed with this development; therefore, 

this is not applicable.  

(c) Perimeter setbacks and landscaping. 

(1) Perimeter setbacks and landscaping, generally. 

(i) Perimeter setbacks. Perimeter setbacks, as set forth in this 

subsection, shall be required for off-street parking and vehicle use 

areas abutting streets, abutting interior front, side, and rear property 

lines, and adjacent to buildings and structures. Perimeter setbacks for 

parking garages are set forth under subsection (c)(5) of this section. 

Perimeter setbacks are not required for: 

(i) Off-street parking and vehicle use areas abutting 

an alley. 
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(ii) Vehicle storage areas within the IG zone. 

(iii) Temporary and seasonal gravel off-street parking 

areas, approved pursuant to SRC chapter 701, 

abutting nonresidential zones, uses or activities 

other than household living, or local streets. 

(iv) Gravel off-street parking areas, approved through a 

conditional use permit, abutting nonresidential 

zones, uses or activities other than household 

living, or local streets. 

(v) Underground parking. 

(B) Perimeter landscaping. Required perimeter setbacks for off-street 

parking and vehicle use areas shall be landscaped as set forth in 

this subsection. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development complies with SRC 800.065(c) by incorporating 

the required perimeter setbacks and landscaping where applicable. Along the 27th Street right-

of-way, perimeter landscaping is provided to enhance the streetscape and create a visual buffer 

for the vehicle use area. To the south of the proposed vehicle use area, the site plan includes 

both landscaping and pedestrian connections, contributing to a cohesive and pedestrian-friendly 

design. At the northeastern corner of the site, the parking area is designed with perimeter 

landscaping abutting the Kuebler Boulevard right-of-way, ensuring compliance with setback 

requirements and maintaining a visually appealing frontage. The application includes an 

adjustment request to eliminate the five-foot interior landscape strip required abutting the 

future interior property line. This request is justified because Kuebler Village is planned as a 

cohesive development with shared parking and internal connections between uses. Eliminating 

the perimeter landscaping in this location is necessary to allow the site to function efficiently as 

an integrated development. 

(2) Perimeter setbacks and landscaping abutting streets. Unless a greater setback is 

required elsewhere within the UDC, off-street parking and vehicle use areas abutting a 

street shall be setback and landscaped according to one the methods set forth in this 

subsection. Street trees located along an arterial street may be counted towards 

meeting the minimum required number of plant units. 

(A) Method A. The off-street parking and vehicle use area shall be 

setback a minimum of ten feet (see Figure 806-1). The setback 

shall be landscaped according to the Type A standard set forth in 

SRC chapter 807. 

(B) Method B. The off-street parking and vehicle use area shall be 

setback to accommodate a berm, the top of which shall be a 

minimum of 2.5 feet higher than the elevation of the abutting off-
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street parking or vehicle use area (see Figure 806-2). The berm 

shall have a slope no steeper than a 3:1 on all sides, and shall be 

landscaped according to the Type A standard set forth in SRC 

chapter 807 with plant materials to prevent erosion. The berm 

shall not alter natural drainage flows from abutting properties. 

Any portion of the berm that encroaches into a vision clearance 

area set forth in SRC chapter 805 shall have a height no greater 

than the maximum allowed under SRC 805.010. 

(C) Method C. The off-street parking and vehicle use area shall be 

setback a minimum six feet to accommodate a minimum three-

foot drop in grade from the elevation at the right-of-way line to 

the elevation of the abutting off-street parking or vehicular use 

area (see Figure 806-3). The setback shall be landscaped according 

to the Type A standard set forth in SRC chapter 807. 

(D) Method D. The off-street parking and vehicle use area shall be 

setback a minimum six feet in conjunction with a minimum three-

foot-tall brick, stone, or finished concrete wall (see Figure 806-4). 

The wall shall be located adjacent to, but entirely outside, the 

required setback. The setback shall be landscaped according to 

the Type A standard set forth in SRC chapter 807. Any portion of 

the wall that encroaches into a vision clearance area set forth in 

SRC chapter 805 shall have a height no greater than the maximum 

allowed under SRC 805.010. 

(E) Method E. The off-street parking and vehicle use area shall be 

setback a minimum of six feet to accommodate green stormwater 

infrastructure meeting the Public Works Design Standards. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development complies with SRC 806.035(c)(2)(A) by meeting 

Method A for off-street parking and vehicle use area setbacks. The site plan provides a minimum 

ten-foot setback for parking areas abutting the street, which is landscaped in accordance with 

the Type A standard as set forth in SRC Chapter 807. This design ensures an attractive 

streetscape while providing adequate buffering between the parking areas and the public right-

of-way. 

(3) Perimeter setbacks and landscaping abutting interior front, side, and rear property lines. 

Unless a greater setback is required elsewhere within the UDC, off-street parking and 

vehicle use areas abutting an interior front, side, or rear property line shall be setback a 

minimum of five feet (see Figure 806-5). The setback shall be landscaped according to 

the Type A standard set forth in SRC chapter 807. 
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Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development complies with SRC 806.035(c)(3) by providing 

perimeter setbacks and landscaping where required. The off-street parking area on the east side 

of the site would typically require a five-foot interior setback from the future property line; 

however, the applicant is requesting an adjustment to eliminate this requirement. This 

adjustment is necessary to allow the Kuebler Village development to function as a cohesive site 

with shared parking and internal connections between uses. Removing the setback in this 

location ensures efficient site circulation and integration with future phases of development 

while maintaining high-quality site design and pedestrian connectivity. 

(4) Setback adjacent to buildings and structures. Except for drive-through lanes, where an 

off-street parking or vehicular use area is located adjacent to a building or structure, the 

off-street parking or vehicular use area shall be setback from the exterior wall of the 

building or structure by a minimum five-foot-wide landscape strip, planted to the Type A 

standard set forth in SRC chapter 807, or by a minimum five-foot-wide paved pedestrian 

walkway (see Figure 806-6). A landscape strip or paved pedestrian walkway is not 

required for drive-through lanes located adjacent to a building or structure. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development complies with SRC 806.035(c)(4) by providing 

pedestrian connections between the proposed US Market building and the parking area that 

exceed the minimum requirement. Instead of the required five-foot-wide landscape strip or 

pedestrian walkway, the applicant is proposing pedestrian connections that are no less than 

eight feet wide, ensuring enhanced accessibility and safe movement between the building and 

the parking area. This criterion is met. 

(5) Perimeter setbacks and landscaping for parking garages. Perimeter setbacks and 

landscaping as set forth in subsection (c) of this section shall be required for parking 

garages; provided, however, perimeter setbacks and landscaping are not required for: 

(A) Any portion of a parking garage with frontage on a street and 

containing ground floor uses or activities other than parking. 

(B) Any parking garage within an industrial zone, public zone, or 

commercial zone, other than a CO zone, that abuts an interior 

front, side, or rear property line where there is no required 

building setback. 

(C) Any parking garage abutting an alley. 

Applicant’s Findings: As mentioned previously, parking garages are not included with this 

development proposal; therefore, this is not applicable.  

(d) Interior landscaping. 

(1) Interior landscaping, generally. Interior landscaping, as set forth in this subsection, 

shall be required for off-street parking areas 5,000 square feet or greater in size; 

provided, however, interior landscaping is not required for: 
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(i) Vehicle storage areas. 

(ii) Vehicle display areas. 

(iii) Temporary and seasonal gravel off-street parking areas, approved 

pursuant to SRC chapter 701. 

(iv) Gravel off-street parking areas, approved through a conditional use 

permit. 

(v) Underground parking. 

(vi) Parking garages. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development does not trigger the interior landscaping 

requirement under SRC 806.035(d)(1), as none of the individual parking areas on the site meet 

or exceed the 5,000-square-foot threshold. The parking area abutting the southern face of the 

newly proposed US Market building is 4,585 square feet, including the 24-foot drive aisle. The 

parking area abutting the eastern face of the building is 1,947 square feet, including a 12-foot 

drive aisle. The parking area at the southern portion of the site is 3,953 square feet, including a 

24-foot drive aisle. Since each parking area falls below the minimum size required for interior 

landscaping, this standard does not apply to the proposal. 

(e) Off-street parking area dimensions. Off-street parking areas shall conform to the minimum 

dimensions set forth in Table 806-5; provided, however, minimum off-street parking area 

dimensions shall not apply to: 

(1) Vehicle storage areas. 

(2) Vehicle display areas. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development complies with SRC 806.035(e) by providing 90-

degree parking stalls that meet the minimum dimensional standards outlined in Table 806-5. 

Each standard parking stall is 9 feet in width and 19 feet in depth, with adjacent drive aisles 

measuring 24 feet in width, ensuring adequate maneuverability and compliance with the 

applicable off-street parking area requirements. The site layout is designed to facilitate safe and 

efficient vehicular circulation while meeting all applicable dimensional standards. 

(f) Off-street parking area access and maneuvering. In order to ensure safe and convenient 

vehicular access and maneuvering, off-street parking areas shall: 

(1) Be designed so that vehicles enter and exit the street in a forward motion with no 

backing or maneuvering within the street; and 

(2) Where a drive aisle terminates at a dead-end, include a turnaround area as shown in 

Figure 806-9. The turnaround shall conform to the minimum dimensions set forth in 

Table 806-6. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed off-street parking area has been designed to ensure safe 

and efficient vehicular access and maneuvering, in compliance with SRC 806.035(f). The site 

layout allows all vehicles to enter and exit the street in a forward motion, with no backing or 
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maneuvering required within the public right-of-way. The design provides complete circulation 

patterns throughout the site, ensuring smooth traffic flow and eliminating the need for dead-

end drive aisles or turnaround areas. 

(g) Grade. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall not exceed a maximum grade of ten 

percent. Ramps shall not exceed a maximum grade of 15 percent. 

Applicant’s Findings: As shown on the civil plans, the off-street parking and vehicle use areas do 

not exceed the maximum grade of 10 percent and no ramps exceed the maximum grade of 15 

percent. This requirement is met. 

(h) Surfacing. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall be paved with a hard surface 

material; provided, however, up to two feet of the front of a parking space may be 

landscaped with ground cover plants (see Figure 806-10). Such two-foot landscaped area 

may count towards meeting interior off-street parking area landscaping requirements when 

provided abutting a landscape island or planter bay with a minimum width of five feet but 

shall not count towards meeting perimeter setbacks and landscaping requirements. Paving 

is not required for: 

(1) Vehicle storage areas within the IG zone. 

(2) Temporary and seasonal gravel off-street parking areas, approved pursuant to SRC 

chapter 701. 

(3) Gravel off-street parking areas, approved through a conditional use permit. 

Applicant’s Findings: As shown on the submitted plans, the off-street parking and vehicle use 

areas will be paved with hard surface materials meeting the Public Works Design Standards. 

This requirement is met. 

(i) Drainage. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall be adequately designed, graded, 

and drained according to the Public Works Design Standards, or to the approval of the 

Director. 

Applicant’s Findings: As shown on the civil plans provided, the off-street parking and vehicle use 

areas are designed, graded, and drained according to the Public Works Design Standards, or to 

the approval of the director. This requirement is met. 

(j) Bumper guards or wheel barriers. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall include 

bumper guards or wheel barriers so that no portion of a vehicle will overhang or project 

into required setbacks and landscaped areas, pedestrian accessways, streets or alleys, or 

abutting property; provided, however, bumper guards or wheel barriers are not required 

for: 

(1) Vehicle storage areas. 

(2) Vehicle sales display areas. 
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Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development complies with SRC 806.035(i) by incorporating 

design elements that prevent vehicles from overhanging or projecting into required setbacks, 

landscaped areas, pedestrian accessways, streets, or abutting properties. This is achieved 

through the use of extruded curbs, wider-than-required sidewalks, wider-than-required 

landscaped areas, and strategically placed wheel stops. These features ensure that vehicles 

remain within designated parking areas, protecting pedestrian pathways and landscaping while 

maintaining a safe and efficient site layout. There are no alleys within or abutting the site. 

(k) Off-street parking area striping. Off-street parking areas shall be striped in conformance 

with the off-street parking area dimension standards set forth in Table 806-6; provided, 

however, off-street parking area striping shall not be required for: 

(1) Vehicle storage areas. 

(2) Vehicle sales display areas. 

(3) Temporary and seasonal gravel off-street parking areas, approved pursuant to SRC 

chapter 701. 

(4) Gravel off-street parking areas, approved through a conditional use permit. 

Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the submitted plans, the off-street parking areas will 

be striped in conformance with the dimension standards set forth in table 806-5. This 

requirement is met. 

(l) Marking and signage. 

(1) Off-street parking and vehicle use area circulation. Where directional signs and 

pavement markings are included within an off-street parking or vehicle use area to 

control vehicle movement, such signs and marking shall conform to the Manual of 

Uniform Traffic Control Devices.  

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed parking area is designed in a manner that maneuvering is 

intuitive; it is not anticipated that directional markings or signage will be necessary to control 

vehicular movement. However, if markings or signage are determined to be necessary, the 

applicant will ensure they conform to the Manual or Uniform Traffic Control Devices. If 

applicable, this criterion will be met. 

(2) Compact parking. Compact parking spaces shall be clearly marked indicating the 

spaces are reserved for compact parking only.  

Applicant’s Findings: There are no compact parking spaces included with the proposed 

development; therefore, this is not applicable.   

(3) Carpool and vanpool parking. Carpool and vanpool parking spaces shall be posted 

with signs indicating the spaces are reserved for carpool or vanpool use only before 

9:00 a.m. on weekdays. 
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Applicant’s Findings: There are no carpool or vanpool parking spaces required or proposed with 

the development; therefore, this is not applicable.  

(m) Lighting. Lighting for off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall not shine or reflect onto 

adjacent residentially zoned property, or property used for uses or activities falling under 

household living, or cast glare onto the street. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands the lighting requirements for off-street parking 

and vehicle use areas. At the time of building permit the applicant will provide detailed lighting 

plans. This will be met.  

Section 806.040 – Driveway Development Standards for Uses of Activities Other Than Single-

Family, Two-Family, Three-Family, and Four-Family 

Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, driveways for uses or activities other than single 

family, two family, three family, or four family shall be developed and maintained as provided 

in this section. 

(a) Access. Off-street parking and vehicle use areas shall have either separate driveways for 

ingress and egress, a single driveway for ingress and egress with an adequate turnaround 

that is always available, or a loop to the single point of access. The driveway approaches to 

the driveways shall conform to SRC chapter 804. 

Applicant’s Findings: The access to the site provides for both ingress and egress to the proposed 

off-street parking and vehicle use area. The driveway approach is being constructed as part of 

the improvements required for Kuebler Village subdivision and has already been reviewed for 

conformance with 804. This requirement is met.  

(b) Location. Driveways shall not be located within required setbacks except where: 

(1) The driveway provides direct access to the street, alley, or abutting property. 

(2) The driveway is a shared driveway located over the common lot line and providing 

access to two or more uses. 

Applicant’s Findings: The location of the proposed driveway approaches provide direct access to 

the street and is a shared driveway that will provide access to two or more uses. Therefore, the 

driveway is permitted to be within any required setbacks. 

(c) Setbacks and landscaping. 

(1) Perimeter setbacks and landscaping, generally. Perimeter setbacks and landscaping 

as set forth in this subsection shall be required for driveways abutting streets and 

abutting interior front, side, and rear property lines; provided, however, perimeter 

setbacks and landscaping are not required where: 

(A) The driveway provides direct access to the street, alley, or abutting 

property. 
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(B) The driveway is a shared driveway located over the common lot line 

and providing access to two or more uses. 

(2) Perimeter setbacks and landscaping abutting streets. Unless a greater setback is 

required elsewhere within the UDC, driveways abutting a street shall be setback and 

landscaped according to the off-street parking and vehicle use area perimeter 

setbacks and landscaping standards set forth under SRC 806.035(c)(2). 

(3) Perimeter setbacks and landscaping abutting interior front, side, and rear property 

lines. Unless a greater setback is required elsewhere within the UDC, driveways 

abutting an interior front, side, or rear property line shall be setback a minimum of 

five feet. The setback shall be landscaped according to the Type A standard set forth 

in SRC chapter 807. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed driveways provide direct access to the street and is a shared 

driveway providing access to two or more uses; therefore, perimeter setbacks and landscaping 

are not required. 

(d) Dimensions.  

(1) Driveways shall conform to the minimum width set forth in Table 806-8. 

Applicant’s Findings: Pursuant to 806-8, the minimum driveway width requirement is 22 feet. 

As demonstrated on the submitted plans, the proposed driveway is approximately 30 feet wide, 

exceeding the minimum required.  

(2) Minimum driveway depth for garages or carports serving multiple family uses. In 

order to ensure unobstructed on-site vehicle circulation and pedestrian access, 

where an individual or shared driveway is provided leading to an individual garage or 

carport within a multiple family building the driveway shall have a minimum depth 

of 20 feet. Driveway depth shall be measured from the vehicle entrance of the 

garage or carport and shall be exclusive of any parking lot drive aisles, main 

driveways serving the development, flag lot accessways, and pedestrian paths or 

sidewalks. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed driveway is not serving a multiple family use; therefore, this 

is not applicable.  

(e) Surfacing. All driveways, other than access roads required by the Public Works Design 

Standards to provide access to City utilities, shall be paved with a hard surface material. 

Access roads required by the Public Works Design Standards to provide access to City 

utilities shall be an all-weather surface material meeting the Public Works Design Standards; 

provided, however, the first ten feet of the access road leading into the property, as 

measured from the property line, shall be paved with a hard surface material. 
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Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the submitted plans, the driveways are proposed to 

be paved with a hard surface material meeting the Public Works Design Standards. This is met. 

(f) Drainage. Driveways shall be adequately designed, graded, and drained according to the 

Public Works Design Standards, or to the approval of the Director. 

Applicant’s Findings: As shown on the civil plans provided, the driveways have been designed, 

graded, and drained according to the Public Works Design Standards, or to the approval of the 

director. This requirement is met.  

(g) "No Parking" signs. Driveways shall be posted with one "no parking" sign for every 60 feet 

of driveway length, but in no event shall less than two signs be posted. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development complies with SRC 806.035(g) by ensuring that 

the driveway is properly posted with "No Parking" signs as required. The driveway is 

approximately 170 feet in length from the driveway pan at the private street entering the site. In 

accordance with the standard of one sign per 60 feet of driveway length, a minimum of three 

"No Parking" signs will be installed to ensure compliance and maintain clear vehicular 

circulation within the site. 

Section 806.045 – Bicycle Parking; When Required 

(a) General applicability. Bicycle parking shall be provided as required under this chapter 

for: 

(1) Each proposed new use or activity. 

(2) Any change of use or activity. 

(3) Any intensification, expansion, or enlargement of a use or activity. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal includes a new use or activity; therefore, triggering the 

applicability of this section.  

Section 806.050 – Proximity of Bicycle Parking to Use or Activity Served 

Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, bicycle parking shall be located on the same 

development site as the use or activity it serves. 

Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the submitted plans, the proposed bicycle parking is 

located on the same development site as the use or activity it serves. This requirement is met.  

Section 806.055 – Amount of Bicycle Parking 

(a) Minimum required bicycle parking. Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, bicycle 

parking shall be provided in amounts not less than those set forth in Table 806-9. 

Applicant’s Findings: Pursuant to table 806-9 the convenience store, designated as a retail sales 

use, has a minimum of four bicycle parking spaces and the gas station with canopy, designated 
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as a motor vehicle service use, has a minimum of one bicycle parking space per 9,000 square 

feet. The convenience store requires four parking spaces. The canopy over the gas station is 

4,400 square feet, which calculates to .48 of required parking spaces. In total, the minimum 

required number of bicycle parking spaces on the site is four spaces. As demonstrated on the 

site plan the applicant is providing six bicycle parking spaces, which is more than the minimum 

required. This requirement is met. 

(b) Long-term bicycle parking. Long-term bicycle parking may be provided to satisfy a 

percentage of the minimum bicycle parking spaces required under this chapter. Such 

long-term bicycle parking shall not exceed the amounts set forth in Table 806-8. The 

maximum percentage of long-term bicycle parking allowed is based solely on the 

minimum number of bicycle parking spaces required. This standard shall not be 

construed to prohibit the provision of additional long-term bicycle parking spaces 

provided the minimum number of required spaces is met. (Example: A restaurant 

requiring a minimum of four bicycle parking spaces may, but is not required to, 

designate one of the required spaces as a long-term space. Additional short-term and 

long term spaces may be provided as long as the minimum required three short-term 

spaces are maintained). 

Applicant’s Findings: Long-term bicycle parking is not proposed with the development; 

therefore, this is not applicable.  

Section 806.060 – Bicycle Parking Development Standards 

Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, bicycle parking shall be developed and maintained 

as set forth in this section. The standards set forth in this section shall not apply to City 

approved bike share stations which utilize bike docking stations. 

(a) Location. 

(1) Short-term bicycle parking. Short-term bicycle parking shall be located outside a 

building within a convenient distance of, and clearly visible from, the primary 

building entrance. In no event shall bicycle parking be located more than 50 feet 

from the primary building entrance, as measured along a direct pedestrian 

access route. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development complies with SRC 806.060(a)(1) by providing 

short-term bicycle parking within a convenient distance of the primary building entrance. Two 

bicycle parking spaces are located within 50 feet of the entrance, meeting the standard. 

However, four additional bicycle parking spaces are located approximately 92 feet from the 

entrance. To accommodate these spaces, the applicant is requesting an adjustment to allow the 

additional bicycle parking to exceed the 50-foot maximum distance. The proposed location still 
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provides convenient and accessible bicycle parking while maintaining the functionality and 

design of the site. 

(b) Access. All bicycle parking areas shall have direct and accessible access to the public 

right-of-way and the primary building entrance that is free of obstructions and any 

barriers, such as curbs or stairs, which would require users to lift their bikes in order to 

access the bicycle parking area. 

Applicant’s Findings: As depicted on the submitted plans, all bicycle parking areas will have 

direct access to the public right-of-way and the users will not need to lift their bikes in order to 

access the bicycle parking spaces. This criterion is met. 

(c) Dimensions. All bicycle parking areas shall meet the following dimension requirements: 

(1) Bicycle parking spaces. Bicycle parking spaces shall conform to the minimum 

dimensions set forth in Table 806-10. 

(2) Access aisles. Bicycle parking spaces shall be served by access aisles conforming 

to the minimum widths set forth in Table 806-10. Access aisles serving bicycle 

parking spaces may be located within the public right-of-way. 

Applicant’s Findings: Dimensions for the bicycle parking areas are provided on the site plan 

submitted. The applicant intends on meeting the dimension standards outlined above. This 

requirement is met.  

(d) Surfacing. Where bicycle parking is located outside a building, the bicycle parking area 

shall consist of a hard surface material. 

Applicant’s Findings: The bicycle parking area is proposed to be hard surface material meeting 

the Public Works Design Standards. This requirement is met. 

(e) Bicycle racks. Where bicycle parking is provided in racks, the racks may be horizontal or 

vertical racks mounted to the ground, floor, or wall. Bicycle racks shall meet the 

following standards: 

(1) Racks must support the bicycle in a stable position. 

(A) For horizontal racks, the rack must support the bicycle frame in a 

stable position in two or more places a minimum of six inches 

horizontally apart without damage to the wheels, frame, or 

components. 

(B) For vertical racks, the rack must support the bicycle in a stable 

vertical position in two or more places without damage to the 

wheels, frame, or components. 

(2) Racks must allow the bicycle frame and at least one wheel to be locked to the 

rack with a high security, U-shaped shackle lock; 
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(3) Racks shall be of a material that resists cutting, rusting, and bending or 

deformation; and 

(4) Racks shall be securely anchored. 

(5) Examples of types of bicycle racks that do, and do not, meet these standards are 

shown in Figure 806-11. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is aware of all bicycle parking requirements for racks and 

will conform to the requirements as shown in Figure 806-12. This requirement is met. 

(f) Bicycle lockers. Where bicycle parking is provided in lockers, the lockers shall meet the 

following standards: 

(1) Lockers shall conform to the minimum dimensions set forth in Table 806-10. 

(2) Lockers shall be served by an access aisle conforming to the minimum width set 

forth in Table 806-10 in front of each locker opening. 

(3) Lockers shall be securely anchored. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is not providing bicycle lockers; therefore, this standard is 

not applicable.   

Section 806.065 – Off-Street Loading Areas; When Required 

(a) General applicability. Off-street loading shall be provided and maintained as required 

under this chapter for: 

(1) Each proposed new use or activity. 

(2) Any change of use or activity, when such change of use or activity results in a 

greater number of required off-street loading spaces than the previous use or 

activity. 

(3) Any intensification, expansion, or enlargement of a use or activity. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal is for a new development and a new use will be established; 

therefore, triggering the applicability of this section. 

Section 806.070 – Proximity of Off-Street Loading Areas to Use or Activity Served 

Off-street loading shall be located on the same development site as the use or activity it serves. 

Applicant’s Findings: The off-street loading area is located on the same development site as the 

use it serves. This requirement is met.  

Section 806.075 – Amount of Off-Street Loading 

Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, off-street loading shall be provided in amounts not 

less than those set forth in Table 806-11.  
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(a) Off-street parking used for loading. An off-street parking area meeting the requirements 

of this chapter may be used in place of a required off-street loading space when the use 

or activity does not require a delivery vehicle which exceeds a maximum combined 

vehicle and load rating of 8,000 pounds and the off-street parking area is located within 

25 feet of the building or the use or activity that it serves.  

Applicant’s Findings: Pursuant to table 806-11, the convenient store, designated as a retail 

sales use, has a minimum of one loading space required for a building between 5,000 and 

60,000 square feet and the gas station with canopy, designated as a motor vehicle service use, 

does not require a loading space if the square footage is less than 5,000 square feet. The 

convenience store is 5,218 square feet, requiring a minimum of one off-street loading space. The 

canopy over the gas station is 4,400 square feet, no additional off-street loading space is 

required for this use. Therefore, one off-street loading space with the dimensions of 12 feet in 

width and 30 feet in length is required. As demonstrated on the submitted site plan, one loading 

area 12 feet in width and 30 feet in length is being provided. This requirement is met. 

Section 806.080 – Off-Street Loading Development Standards 

Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, off-street loading shall be developed and 

maintained as set forth in this section. 

(a) Location. Off-street loading areas shall not be located within required setbacks. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development complies with SRC 806.075(a) by ensuring that 

the off-street loading area is not located within a required setback. The loading space is set back 

eight feet from the right-of-way, providing adequate separation while maintaining functionality 

and accessibility for loading activities. The site design ensures compliance with setback 

requirements while accommodating efficient loading operations. 

(b) Perimeter setbacks and landscaping. Perimeter setbacks and landscaping, as set forth in 

this subsection, shall be required for off-street loading areas abutting streets and 

abutting interior front, side, and rear property lines. Perimeter setbacks and landscaping 

are not required for off-street loading areas abutting an alley. 

(1) Perimeter setbacks and landscaping abutting streets. Unless a greater setback is 

required elsewhere within the UDC, off-street loading areas abutting a street 

shall be setback and landscaped according to the off-street parking and vehicle 

use area perimeter setback and landscaping standards set forth under SRC 

806.035(c)(2). 

Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the submitted plans, the off-street loading area is 

separated from 27th Avenue with an eight-foot landscape buffer. This requirement is met.  
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(2) Perimeter setbacks and landscaping abutting interior front, side, and rear 

property lines. Unless a greater setback is required elsewhere within the UDC, 

off-street loading areas abutting an interior front, side, or rear property line shall 

be setback a minimum of five feet. The setback shall be landscaped according to 

the Type A landscaping standard of SRC chapter 807. 

Applicant’s Findings: The off-street loading area is located abutting a street; therefore, this 

standard is not applicable.  

(c) Dimensions. Loading areas shall conform to the minimum dimensions set forth in Table 

806-11. 

Applicant’s Findings: Pursuant to table 806-11, the minimum dimensions required for the 

loading space is 12 feet in width and 30 feet in length. As demonstrated on the submitted plans, 

the loading space meets these dimensions. This requirement is met.  

(d) Maneuvering. Off-street loading areas shall be of sufficient size, and all curves and 

corners of sufficient radius, to accommodate the safe operation of a delivery vehicle. 

Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the submitted plans, the off-street loading area 

meets the dimension requirements and allows for the safe operation of a delivery vehicle. This 

standard is met.  

(e) Surfacing. All loading areas shall be paved with a hard surface material; provided, 

however, paving is not required for: 

(1) Temporary and seasonal gravel loading areas, approved pursuant to SRC chapter 

701. 

(2) Gravel loading areas, approved through a conditional use permit. 

Applicant’s Findings: As demonstrated on the submitted plans, the loading area is proposed to 

be paved with a hard surface material. This requirement is met.  

(f) Drainage. Loading areas shall be adequately designed, graded, and drained according to 

the Public Works Design Standards, or to the approval of the Director. 

Applicant’s Findings: As shown on the civil plans provided, the driveways have been designed, 

graded, and drained according to the Public Works Design Standards, or to the approval of the 

director. This requirement is met. 

(g) Lighting. Lighting for off-street loading areas shall not shine or reflect onto adjacent 

residentially zoned property, or property used for uses or activities falling under 

household living, or cast glare onto the street. 
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Applicant’s Findings: As mentioned previously, detailed lighting plans will be provided at the 

time of building permit for review in conformance with lighting requirements and standards. 

This will be met.  

Chapter 807 – Landscaping and Screening 

Section 807.001 – Purpose 

The purpose of this chapter is to establish standards for required landscaping and screening 

under the UDC to improve the appearance and visual character of the community, promote 

compatibility between land uses, encourage the retention and utilization of existing vegetation, 

and preserve and enhance the livability of the City. 

Section 807.010 – Applicability 

The provisions of this chapter apply to all required landscaping and screening under the UDC. 

Section 807.015 – Landscaping and Screening 

Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, required landscaping and screening shall conform to 

the standards set forth in this section. 

(a) Landscaping types. Required landscaping shall be provided according to one of the 

landscaping types set forth in Table 807-1. Where landscaping is required under the 

UDC without a reference to a specific landscaping type, the required landscaping shall 

meet the Type A standard. 

Applicant’s Findings: The landscape type required for the convenience store is Type A: one plant 

unit per 20 square feet. The fueling station, pursuant to SRC 535.015(e)(4), requires a minimum 

of one plant unit per 16 square feet. The applicant has provided landscape plans demonstrating 

compliance with the minimum plant unit requirements. This criterion is met. 

(b) Plant materials and corresponding plant unit values. Plant materials, their corresponding 

minimum plant unit values, and minimum plant material size at time of planting for 

landscaping within required landscaped areas are set forth in Table 807-2. A minimum 

of 40 percent of the required number of plant units shall be a combination of mature 

trees, shade trees, evergreen/conifer trees, or ornamental trees. Plant materials shall 

provide for a minimum 75 percent coverage of required landscaped areas within five 

years. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant’s consultant team has prepared a preliminary landscape 

plan meeting the requirements of the MU-III zone and chapter 807. A plant unit breakdown is 

included with this application submittal. This requirement is met.  

(c) Preservation of existing trees and vegetation. The preservation of existing trees and 

vegetation is encouraged. If preserved, existing trees as defined under SRC chapter 808, 
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existing trees less than ten inches dbh, and existing vegetation may be utilized to satisfy 

required landscaping if they conform to the minimum plant unit requirements specified 

in this chapter. 

Applicant’s Findings: There are no trees located on the development site; therefore, this is not 

applicable.  

(d) Tree replanting requirements. In addition to the landscaping required under this 

chapter, when existing trees, as defined under SRC chapter 808, are proposed for 

removal from within required setbacks or from a development site, replanting shall be 

required as provided in this subsection. The provisions of this subsection do not apply to 

lots used for single family uses, two family uses, three family uses, four family uses, or 

cottage clusters. 

(1) Removal of trees within required setbacks. When an existing tree or trees, as 

defined under SRC chapter 808, within a required setback are proposed for 

removal, two new trees shall be planted for each tree removed. Replanted trees 

shall be of either a shade or evergreen variety with a minimum 1.5 inch caliper. 

Applicant’s Findings: No trees are proposed for removal within the required setback for this 

development; therefore, the replanting requirement is not applicable.  

(2) Removal of trees from development site. When more than 75 percent of the 

existing trees, as defined under SRC chapter 808, on a development site are 

proposed for removal, two new trees shall be planted for each tree removed in 

excess of 75 percent. Replanted trees shall be of either a shade or evergreen 

variety with a minimum 1.5 inch caliper. For purposes of this section, existing 

trees within vision clearance areas, or within areas to be cleared for required 

roads, utilities, sidewalks, trails, or stormwater facilities, shall not be counted in 

the total percentage of trees removed from the development site. 

Applicant’s Findings: There are no trees proposed for removal on the development site; 

therefore, this is not applicable.  

(e) Screening standards. Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, where screening is 

required in the form of a fence, wall, or landscaping, it shall conform to the following 

standards: 

(1) Height. Fences and walls shall be a minimum of six feet in height. Landscaping 

shall be of a species that will attain a height of at least six feet within three years 

after planting. 

(2) Opacity. Screening shall be sight-obscuring. Fences, walls, and landscaping shall 

be at least 75 percent opaque when viewed from any angle at a point 25 feet 
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away from the fence, wall, or landscaping. Landscaping shall be of an evergreen 

species that will attain required opacity within three years after planting. 

(3) Maintenance. Fences and walls shall be maintained in safe condition, and shall 

be maintained as opaque. Landscaping shall be replaced within six months after 

dying or becoming diseased to the point that required opacity can no longer be 

maintained. 

Applicant’s Findings: Screening is not required for this proposal; therefore, this is not applicable.  

(f) Berm. Unless otherwise provided under the UDC, where screening is required in the 

form a berm, the berm shall be an earthen mound no less than three feet in height 

above the existing grade, and shall be constructed with a slope no steeper than 3:1 on 

all sides. The berm shall be planted with plant materials to prevent erosion. The berm 

shall not alter natural drainage flows from abutting properties. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is not proposing screening in the form of a berm; therefore, 

this is not applicable. 

(g) Street trees. Development adjacent to public streets shall provide street trees that meet 

the standards and specifications set forth in SRC chapter 86. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is aware that street tree plantings to the maximum extent 

feasible will be required. The planter strip along 27th Avenue contains stormwater infrastructure 

and Kuebler has existing infrastructure, existing trees, and a drainage ditch. 

Section 5: Findings Applicable to Class 2 Adjustment  
Chapter 250 – Adjustments 

Section 250.001 – Purpose 

The purpose of this chapter is to provide a process to allow deviations from the development 

standards of the UDC for developments that, while not meeting the standards of the UDC, will 

continue to meet the intended purpose of those standards. Adjustments provide for an 

alternative way to meet the purposes of the Code and provide for flexibility to allow reasonable 

development of property where special conditions or unusual circumstances exist. 

Section 250.005 – Adjustments 

(a) Applicability. 

(1) Classes. 

(A) A Class 1 adjustment is an adjustment to any numerical 

development standard in the UDC that increases or decreases the 

standard by not more than 20 percent. 
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(B) A Class 2 adjustment is an adjustment to any development 

standard in the UDC other than a Class 1 adjustment, including an 

adjustment to any numerical development standard in the UDC 

that increases or decreases the standard by more than 20 

percent. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands the classes for adjustments.  

(2) Prohibition. Notwithstanding subsection (a)(1) of this section, an adjustment 

shall not be granted to: 

(A) Allow a use or activity not allowed under the UDC; 

(B) Change the status of a use or activity under the UDC; 

(C) Modify a definition or use classification; 

(D) Modify a use standard; 

(E) Modify the applicability of any requirement under the UDC; 

(F) Modify a development standard specifically identified as non-

adjustable; 

(G) Modify a development standard that contains the word 

"prohibited"; 

(H) Modify a procedural requirement under the UDC; 

(I) Modify a condition of approval placed on property through a 

previous planning action; 

(J) The required landscaping in the Industrial Business Campus (IBC) 

Zone. 

Applicant’s Findings: The adjustments being sought are not prohibited as outlined above.  

(b) Procedure type. Class 1 and Class 2 adjustments are processed as a Type II Procedure 

under SRC chapter 300. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant has submitted a consolidated application and understands 

all applications will be reviewed using type II procedures.  

(c) Submittal requirements. In addition to the submittal requirements for a Type II 

application under SRC chapter 300, an application for a Class 1 or Class 2 adjustment 

shall include the following: 

(1) A site plan, of a size and form and in the number of copies meeting the standards 

established by the Planning Administrator, containing all information necessary 

to establish satisfaction with the approval criteria. By way of example, but not of 

limitation, such information may include the following: 

(A) The total site area, dimensions, and orientation relative to north; 
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(B) The location of all proposed primary and accessory structures and 

other improvements, including fences, walls, and driveway 

locations, indicating distance to such structures from all property 

lines and adjacent on-site structures; 

(C) All proposed landscape areas on the site, with an indication of 

square footage and as a percentage of site area; 

(D) The location, height, and material of fences, berms, walls, and 

other proposed screening as they relate to landscaping and 

screening required by SRC chapter 807; 

(E) The location of all trees and vegetation required to be protected 

pursuant to SRC chapter 808; and 

(F) Identification of vehicle, pedestrian, and bicycle parking and 

circulation areas, including handicapped parking stalls, 

disembarking areas, accessible routes of travel, and proposed 

ramps. 

(2) An existing conditions plan, of a size and form and in the number of copies 

meeting the standards established by the Planning Administrator, containing the 

following information: 

(A) The total site area, dimensions, and orientation relative to north; 

(B) The location of existing structures and other improvements on the 

site, including accessory structures, fences, walls, and driveways, 

noting their distance from property lines; 

(C) The location of the 100-year floodplain, if applicable; and 

(D) The location of drainage patterns and drainage courses, if 

applicable. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant has submitted the applicable submittal requirements 

necessary to review the proposal. This requirement is met.  

(d) Criteria. 

(1) An application for a Class 1 adjustment shall be granted if all of the following 

criteria are met: 

(A) The purpose underlying the specific development standard 

proposed for adjustment is: 

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; 

or 

(ii) Clearly satisfied by the proposed development. 

(B) The proposed adjustment will not unreasonably impact 

surrounding existing or potential uses or development. 
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Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is applying for class 2 adjustments; therefore, the approval 

criteria for class 1 adjustments is not applicable.  

(2) An application for a Class 2 adjustment shall be granted if all of the following 

criteria are met: 

(A) The purpose underlying the specific development standard 

proposed for adjustment is: 

(i) Clearly inapplicable to the proposed development; 

or 

(ii) Equally or better met by the proposed 

development. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant is seeking approval of six (6) class 2 adjustments as follows: 

1. SRC 535.015(c) Setback requirement for a vehicle use area abutting an interior side 

property line abutting a property zoned for Mixed-Use. The application includes an 

adjustment request to eliminate the five-foot interior landscape strip required abutting 

the future interior property line. This request is justified because Kuebler Village is 

planned as a cohesive development with shared parking and internal connections 

between uses. Eliminating the perimeter landscaping in this location is necessary to 

allow the site to function efficiently as an integrated development as the shared 

driveway is located along this property line. This adjustment meets approval criterion (ii) 

for equally meeting the purpose of the standard.  

 

2. SRC 535.015(g)(4) Building entrances. For buildings within the maximum setback 

abutting a street, a primary building entrance for each building facade facing a street 

shall be facing the street. If a building has frontage on more than one street, a single 

primary building entrance on the ground floor may be provided at the corner of the 

building where the streets intersect. The applicant is requesting an adjustment to 

eliminate this standard. During the subdivision process, the City has expressed support 

for designating the private street within Kuebler Village subdivision to be the primary 

street. The north side of the building is not a primary façade and is not visible at street 

level off of Kuebler Boulevard. A primary building entrance has been provided to 27th 

Avenue as close to the intersection of Kuebler Boulevard as possible with the significant 

grade. This primary entrance includes stairs due to the significant grade. The applicant 

has included multiple pedestrian connections to 27th Avenue and the private street to 

ensure plenty of connectivity to the primary building entrance. This adjustment meets 

approval criterion (ii) for equally meeting the purpose of the standard. 

 

3. SRC 535.015(g)(5) Ground-floor windows. For buildings within the maximum setback 

abutting a street, ground floor building facades facing that street shall include 
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transparent windows on a minimum of 50 percent of the ground floor facade. The 

windows shall not be mirrored or treated in such a way as to block visibility into the 

building. The windows shall have a minimum visible transmittance (VT) of 37 percent. 

The applicant requests to eliminate the standard along Kuebler Boulevard as the grade 

of the site puts the building at a taller point than the street view along Kuebler 

Boulevard. No windows are being provided on this façade as it is the back of the 

building. The applicant has created a visually appealing façade that will be cohesive with 

other buildings located at the intersection of Kuebler Boulevard and Battle Creek Road. 

These buildings are actually closer to the grade level of the street than the building 

proposed with this application. Elevation drawings have been submitted that 

demonstrate the differentiating materials to be used on this façade, demonstrating how 

the intent of the standard is being met with the proposed design. This adjustment meets 

approval criterion (ii) for equally meeting the purpose of the standard. 

 

4. SRC 535.015(g)(5) Ground-floor windows. For buildings within the maximum setback 

abutting a street, ground floor building facades facing that street shall include 

transparent windows on a minimum of 50 percent of the ground floor facade. The 

windows shall not be mirrored or treated in such a way as to block visibility into the 

building. The windows shall have a minimum visible transmittance (VT) of 37 percent. 

The purpose of SRC 535.015(g)(5) is to ensure that ground-floor facades facing a street 

maintain a high level of transparency, promoting visibility into the building, pedestrian 

engagement, and an active streetscape. The standard requires that at least 50 percent 

of the ground-floor facade be composed of transparent windows with a minimum visible 

transmittance (VT) of 37 percent. 

The applicant proposes an adjustment to reduce the required window coverage from 50 

percent to 43 percent along the 27th Avenue frontage. The submitted elevation 

drawings provide detailed measurements and materials demonstrating that the 

proposed windows meet the minimum VT requirement and are not mirrored or treated 

in a way that obstructs visibility into the building. 

 

Despite the reduced window area, the design maintains the intent of the standard by 

ensuring significant transparency along the street-facing facade. The provided windows 

allow for visual connectivity between the interior and exterior, fostering an engaging 

streetscape. Additionally, the proposed design incorporates architectural features and 

pedestrian-oriented elements that complement the transparency provided, maintaining 

an active and inviting frontage. This adjustment meets approval criterion (ii) because it 

equally meets the purpose of the standard by preserving visibility, pedestrian interaction, 

and the overall intent of the ground-floor transparency requirement. 
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5. SRC 800.065(a)(1)(A) Pedestrian connection between building entrances and streets. As 

demonstrated on the submitted plans, the primary building entrances are connected by 

a single pedestrian connection. The primary building entrances are connected to 27th 

Avenue and the private street within the Kuebler Village subdivision. The applicant is 

requesting an adjustment to eliminate a pedestrian connection to Kuebler Boulevard as 

there are site constraints and right-of-way constraints, including grade and a drainage 

ditch, that make a direct pedestrian connection infeasible. Additionally, as the back of 

the building is along Kuebler Boulevard, a pedestrian connection to the back side of the 

building is not appropriate. The applicant has provided a pedestrian connection as close 

as possible to the intersection of Kuebler Boulevard and 27th Avenue. This connection is 

approximately 70-feet away from the crosswalk at this intersection. This adjustment 

meets approval criterion (ii) for equally meeting the purpose of the standard. 

6. SRC 806.060(a)(1) Location: Short-term bicycle parking shall be located outside a 

building within a convenient distance of, and clearly visible from, the primary building 

entrance. In no event shall bicycle parking be located more than 50 feet from the 

primary building entrance, as measured along a direct pedestrian access route. The 

proposed development complies with SRC 806.060(a)(1) by providing short-term bicycle 

parking within a convenient distance of the primary building entrance. Two bicycle 

parking spaces are located within 50 feet of the entrance, meeting the standard. 

However, four additional bicycle parking spaces are located approximately 92 feet from 

the entrance. To accommodate these spaces, the applicant is requesting an adjustment 

to allow the additional bicycle parking to exceed the 50-foot maximum distance. The 

proposed location still provides convenient and accessible bicycle parking while 

maintaining the functionality and design of the site. To equally meet the intent of the 

standard, the applicant proposes an 8 foot wide pedestrian connection from the bicycle 

parking spaces to the closest building entrance. This adjustment meets approval criterion 

(ii) for equally meeting the purpose of the standard. 

(A) If located within a residential zone, the proposed development 

will not detract from the livability or appearance of the residential 

area. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposal is not located within a residential zone; therefore, this 

criterion is not applicable.  

(B) If more than one adjustment has been requested, the cumulative 

effect of all the adjustments result in a project which is still 

consistent with the overall purpose of the zone. 
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Applicant’s Findings: The Mixed Use-III (MU-III) zone is intended to support a mix of 

commercial, office, and residential uses that create a pedestrian-friendly, integrated urban 

environment. The proposed adjustments collectively maintain the integrity of this zoning 

designation by ensuring a functional, accessible, and visually cohesive development within 

Kuebler Village, while also addressing specific site constraints. The requested adjustments do 

not alter the fundamental character or purpose of the zone but rather allow for a practical 

design response that accommodates shared access, site grading challenges, and right-of-way 

limitations while still fostering an active streetscape and pedestrian connectivity. 

The elimination of the interior landscape strip supports the cohesive integration of the 

development by facilitating shared parking and circulation, aligning with the intended mixed-

use character. The adjustment to the building entrance standard reflects the practical realities 

of site topography and the City’s recognition of the private street as the primary frontage, 

ensuring that pedestrian access remains convenient and safe. The minor reductions in ground-

floor window coverage, particularly along Kuebler Boulevard, accommodate the significant 

grade change while maintaining an engaging façade through differentiated materials and 

thoughtful design elements. Likewise, the adjustment to pedestrian connections prioritizes 

feasible and safe access points, with a direct connection provided as close as possible to Kuebler 

Boulevard. The bicycle parking adjustment ensures that all spaces remain accessible and 

functional, with an enhanced pedestrian connection to offset the increased distance. 

Together, these adjustments allow for a well-integrated, high-quality mixed-use development 

that continues to meet the intent of the MU-III zone by maintaining active street engagement, 

pedestrian accessibility, and site functionality. The cumulative effect of these modifications does 

not diminish the purpose of the zone but instead ensures that the project remains practical, 

cohesive, and consistent with the overall objectives of mixed-use development in this area. 

(e) Transfer of adjustments. Unless otherwise provided in the final decision granting the 

adjustment, an adjustment shall run with the land. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands that unless the final decision states otherwise, 

any approved adjustments shall run with the land. 

Section 6: Findings Applicable to the Airport Overlay Zone 

Chapter 602 – Airport Overlay Zone 

Section 602.001 – Purpose 

The purpose of the Airport Overlay Zone is to establish standards to promote air navigational 

safety and prevent hazards and obstructions to air navigation and flight. 
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Section 602.010 – Airport Overlay Zone Boundary 

The boundaries of the Airport Overlay Zone are shown in Figure 602-1. The Airport Overlay 

Zone is divided into the following areas that apply to land beneath, upon, and above the 

approach surface, transitional surfaces, horizontal surface, and conical surfaces of McNary 

Field: 

(a) Approach area. The approach area consists of the following: 

(1) Runway other than utility runway with only visual approach area. The inner 

boundary of the runway other than utility runway with only visual approach area 

lies along the end of the primary surface and is 500 feet wide. The area expands 

outward uniformly to a width of 1,500 feet at a horizontal distance of 5,000 feet 

from the primary surface. The centerline of the area is the continuation of the 

centerline of Runway 16/34. 

(2) Non-precision instrument runway having a non-precision instrument approach 

with visibility minimums as low as three-quarter mile area. The inner boundary of 

the non-precision instrument runway having a non-precision instrument 

approach with visibility minimums as low as three-quarter mile area lies along 

the end of the primary surface and is 1,000 feet wide. The area expands outward 

uniformly to a width of 4,000 feet at a horizontal distance of 10,000 feet from 

the primary surface. The centerline of the area is the continuation of the 

centerline of Runway 13. 

(3) Precision instrument runway approach area. The inner boundary of the precision 

instrument runway approach area lies along the end of the primary surface and 

is 1,000 feet wide. The area expands outward uniformly to a width of 16,000 feet 

at a horizontal distance of 10,000 feet from the primary surface and thereafter 

to a horizontal distance of 50,000 feet from the primary surface. The centerline 

of the area is the continuation of the centerline of Runway 31. 

(b) Transitional areas. The transitional areas are those areas that lie beneath the 

transitional surfaces of each runway. 

(c) Horizontal area. The boundary of the horizontal area is established by swinging arcs 

with 5,000 feet radii, for all utility or visual runways, and 10,000 feet radii, for all other 

runways, from the center of each end of the primary surface of each runway and 

connecting the adjacent arcs by drawing lines tangent to those arcs. The horizontal area 

does not include the approach and transitional areas. 

(d) Conical surface area. The conical surface area commences at the periphery of the 

horizontal area and extends outward a horizontal distance of 4,000 feet. 

Applicant’s Findings: The development site is subject to the restrictions of the horizontal area as 

it is within this boundary of the overlay zone. 
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Section 602.015 – Uses 

Any use that is a permitted, special, conditional, or prohibited use in the underlying zone is a 

permitted, special, conditional, or prohibited use in the Airport Overlay Zone. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant understands the uses permitted are reliant on the 

underlying zoning and overlay zoning, not the airport overlay zone itself. The applicant is 

proposing uses which are outright permitted within the MU-III zone. This criterion is met. 

Section 602.020 – Development Standards 

Development within the Airport Overlay Zone must comply with the development standards 

applicable in the underlying zone and the development standards set forth in this section. The 

development standards in this section are in addition to, and not in lieu of, all other applicable 

development standards in the underlying zone. Where the development standards in this 

section conflict with the development standards applicable in the underlying zone or any other 

overlay zone, the more restrictive development standards shall be the applicable development 

standard. 

(a) Height. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, no building, structure, or object 

shall be erected or increased in height, and no vegetation shall be allowed to grow, to a 

height in excess of the height limitations set forth in this subsection. If all or part of a lot 

is located in more than one Airport Overlay Zone area, the applicable height limitation 

shall be the most restrictive height limitation. 

(1) Runway other than a utility runway with only visual approaches. No building, 

structure, object, or vegetative growth shall have a height greater than that 

established by a plane sloping 20 feet outward for each one foot upward 

beginning at the end of, and at the same elevation as, the primary surface and 

extending to a horizontal distance of 5,000 feet along the extended centerline of 

Runway 16-34. 

(2) Non-precision instrument runway having a non-precision instrument approach 

with visibility minimums as low as three-quarter mile. No building, structure, 

object, or vegetative growth shall have a height greater than that established by 

a plane sloping 34 feet outward for each one foot upward beginning at the end 

of, and at the same elevation as, the primary surface and extending to a 

horizontal distance of 10,000 feet along the extended centerline of Runway 13. 

(3) Precision instrument runway approach. No building, structure, object, or 

vegetative growth shall have a height greater than that established by a plane 

sloping 50 feet outward for each one foot upward beginning at the end of, and 

at the same elevation as, the primary surface and extending to a horizontal 

distance of 10,000 feet along the extended centerline of Runway 31; thence 



   
 

   Page | 57  
 

sloping 40 feet outward for each one foot upward to an additional horizontal 

distance of 40,000 feet along the extended centerline of Runway 31. 

(4) Transitional surface. In the transitional surface, no building, structure, object, or 

vegetative growth shall have a height greater than that established by a plane 

sloping seven feet outward for each one foot upward beginning at the sides of, 

and at the same elevation as, the primary surface and the approach surface, and 

extending to a height of 150 feet above the airport elevation. In addition, in the 

transitional surface there are established height limits sloping seven feet 

outward for each one foot upward beginning at the sides of, and the same 

elevation as, the approach surface, and extending to where they intersect the 

conical surface. Where the precision instrument runway approach area projects 

beyond the conical area, there are established height limits sloping seven feet 

outward for each one foot upward beginning at the sides of, and the same 

elevation as, the approach surface, and extending a horizontal distance of 5,000 

feet measured at 90-degree angles to the extended runway centerline. 

Applicant’s Findings: The development site falls within the horizontal surface. Criteria one 

through four above are not applicable. 

(5) Horizontal surface. In the horizontal surface, no building, structure, object, or 

vegetative growth shall have a height greater that that established by a 

horizontal plane 150 feet above the airport elevation. 

Applicant’s Findings: The development site sits approximately 347 feet above sea level and the 

McNary Field airport is approximately 214 feet above sea level. This provision provides a 

maximum height of 150-feet for buildings, structures, objects, and vegetation. However, the 

MU-III zone limits building and accessory structure height to 70-feet. None of the proposed 

structures on the site will exceed 35 feet in height. the time signage is proposed, it will also be 

reviewed, and findings will show it meets the applicable restrictions. This criterion is met. 

(6) Conical surface. In the conical surface, no building, structure, object, or 

vegetative growth shall have a height greater than that established by a plane 

sloping 20 feet outward for each one foot upward beginning at the periphery of 

the horizontal surface, 150 feet above the airport elevation, and extending to a 

height of 350 feet above the airport elevation. 

Applicant’s Findings: The development site falls within the horizontal surface. This criterion is 

not applicable. 

(b) Development compatibility. Uses within the Airport Overlay Zone shall not be 

developed, conducted, or maintained in such a manner as to create electrical 

interference with navigational signals or radio communications between the airport and 
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aircraft, make it difficult for pilots to distinguish between airport lights and other lights, 

result in glare in the eyes of pilots using the airport, impair visibility in the vicinity of the 

airport, attract wildlife, or endanger or interfere in any other manner with landing, 

takeoff, or maneuvering of aircraft using or intending to use McNary Field. 

Applicant’s Findings: The proposed development is located within the Airport Overlay Zone and 

has been designed to ensure compatibility with airport operations at McNary Field. The project 

will not generate electrical interference that could affect navigational signals or radio 

communications between the airport and aircraft. Lighting for the development will be designed 

in accordance with City standards to prevent confusion with airport lights and will be shielded or 

directed away from flight paths to minimize glare that could impact pilots. Additionally, the 

development will not include reflective materials or other design elements that could impair 

visibility in the vicinity of the airport. 

The project has also been designed to avoid attracting wildlife that could pose hazards to 

aircraft. Landscaping plans incorporate species that do not encourage bird congregation, and no 

open water features or other wildlife attractants are proposed. The site’s stormwater 

management will comply with all applicable regulations to prevent standing water that could 

draw birds or other wildlife into the flight path. Furthermore, the height of the building and 

other structures complies with all applicable height restrictions, ensuring they do not interfere 

with aircraft maneuvering, takeoff, or landing. 

With these measures in place, the proposed development will not create any conflicts with 

airport operations or compromise aviation safety. The project has been carefully designed to 

ensure compliance with Airport Overlay Zone standards, maintaining safe and efficient air travel 

at McNary Field while allowing for the intended mixed-use development. 

(c) Marking and lighting. Marking and lighting necessary to indicate the presence of 

buildings, structures, or vegetation to operators of aircraft in the vicinity of the airport 

shall be provided as required by the FAA. 

Applicant’s Findings: The applicant will be made aware of any marking and lighting 

requirements by the FAA when contact is made regarding the variance. If any marking and 

lighting is required, the applicant will demonstrate those at the time of the variance request.  

Section 7: Conclusion 

The proposed Class 3 Site Plan Review and Adjustments for the first phase of development 

within Kuebler Village Subdivision represents a well-planned and thoughtfully integrated 

project that aligns with the intent of the Mixed Use III (MU-III) zone. The development of a US 

Market and fueling station will serve as an anchor for future phases, supporting the overall 

vision of a cohesive, pedestrian-friendly, and accessible mixed-use development. The site 
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design incorporates efficient circulation, a robust pedestrian network, and enhanced 

landscaping that exceeds the minimum requirements, ensuring a visually appealing and 

functional layout. The requested adjustments allow the project to navigate site constraints 

while maintaining compliance with the broader zoning and development standards, ensuring 

compatibility with surrounding uses. With careful consideration given to pedestrian 

connectivity, landscaping, site functionality, and compliance with applicable standards, the 

proposal represents a high-quality addition to the Kuebler Village Subdivision. The application 

meets the approval criteria, and approval is warranted to facilitate the successful 

implementation of this key component of the larger development vision.   

Section 8: Exhibits 
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Exhibit A – Marion County Tax Map 
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Exhibit B – Deeds 
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Exhibit C – Articles of Organization 

  



AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT

Corporation Division

sos.oregon.gov/business

E-FILED
Jul 30, 2024

OREGON SECRETARY OF STATE

158997396

REGISTRY NUMBER

08/27/2019

REGISTRATION DATE

BUSINESS NAME

BOONE ROAD COMMERCIAL LLC

BUSINESS ACTIVITY

DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

MAILING ADDRESS

650 HAWTHORNE AVE SE STE 210

SALEM OR 97301 USA

DOMESTIC LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

TYPE

650 HAWTHORNE AVE SE STE 210

SALEM OR 97301 USA

PRIMARY PLACE OF BUSINESS

OREGON

JURISDICTION

REGISTERED AGENT

DANIEL MOLINA

650 HAWTHORNE AVE SE STE 210

SALEM OR 97301 USA

If the Registered Agent has changed, the new agent has consented to the appointment.

MANAGER

DOUGLAS SPROUL

650 HAWTHORNE AVE SE STE 210

SALEM OR 97301 USA

Page 1



Corporation Division

sos.oregon.gov/business OREGON SECRETARY OF STATE

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that this document does not fraudulently conceal, fraudulently obscure,
fraudulently alter or otherwise misrepresent the identity of the person or any officers, managers, members or
agents of the limited liability company on behalf of which the person signs. This filing has been examined by me
and is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, correct, and complete. Making false statements in this
document is against the law and may be penalized by fines, imprisonment, or both.

By typing my name in the electronic signature field, I am agreeing to conduct business electronically with the
State of Oregon. I understand that transactions and/or signatures in records may not be denied legal effect solely
because they are conducted, executed, or prepared in electronic form and that if a law requires a record or
signature to be in writing, an electronic record or signature satisfies that requirement.

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE

NAME

DANIEL MOLINA

TITLE

ACCOUNTANT

DATE

07-30-2024

Page 2
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Exhibit D – HOA Statement 

  



 

PLANNING | LAND USE SALEM, OREGON BRANDLANDUSE.COM 

 

 

Homeowners Association Information 
 

The applicant is submitting this statement to confirm there is no homeowners association 

(HOA) which is active or registered with the Oregon Secretary of State which impacts the 

subject property.  
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Exhibit E – HCRPZ Acknowledgement 

  



 

PLANNING | LAND USE SALEM, OREGON BRANDLANDUSE.COM 

 

 

Historic and Cultural Resources Protection Zone Acknowledgement  
 

The applicant is aware the subject site is identified on the City of Salem’s Historic and Cultural 

Resources Protection Zone map. The applicant’s consultant has discussed properties within 

these areas with the city’s Historic Preservation Officer, Kimberli Fitzgerald. No public funding 

will be utilized to develop the subject site. At the time the site is developed, the applicant’s 

contractors will have an inadvertent discovery plan on file with the city.  
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Exhibit F – TGE Form 
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Exhibit G – Neighborhood Association/Transit/PGE Contact 

  



1

Shelby Guizar

From: Shelby Guizar

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2025 8:38 AM

To: planning@cherriots.org; Ken Spencer

Cc: Britany Randall

Subject: FW: Notice of Land Use Application

Attachments: US Market Neighborhood Contact Letter.pdf; 2025.2.11 Site Plan.pdf

Hi Cherriots and PGE, 

 

I forgot to include you on the notice below. Let me know if you have any questions.  

 

Thank you! 

 

Shelby Guizar 

 

Project Manager 
Office: (503) 370-8704 

Cell: (503) 509-0545 

Place: 1720 Liberty Street SE 

Salem, OR 97302 

www.brandlanduse.com  

 

From: Shelby Guizar  

Sent: Monday, March 10, 2025 8:36 AM 

To: 'southgateway@salemneighbors.org' <southgateway@salemneighbors.org>; sidrakdragon@live.com; 

'lizbackermna@gmail.com' <lizbackermna@gmail.com> 

Cc: Britany Randall <britany@brandlanduse.com> 

Subject: Notice of Land Use Application 

 

Dear Neighborhood Chairs and Co-Chairs,  

 

Please find notice of a site plan review and adjustments within or abutting your neighborhood 

attached. The proposal includes a new convenience store with fueling pumps and associated site 

improvements on undeveloped land. A detailed site plan has been included in the attached letter. If 

you have questions, please feel free to contact us.  

 

Thank you, 

 

Shelby Guizar 



2

 

Project Manager 
Office: (503) 370-8704 

Cell: (503) 509-0545 

Place: 1720 Liberty Street SE 

Salem, OR 97302 

www.brandlanduse.com  
 



 

 

 
FEASIBILITY | PLANNING | LAND USE SALEM, OREGON BRANDLANDUSE.COM 

Notice of Land Use Application Submittal 
March 10, 2025 

 

South Gateway Neighborhood Association 

 

Greg Macdonald 

southgateway@salemneighbors.org 

 

Adjacent Neighborhood Association: Morningside Neighborhood Association 

 

Pamela Schmidling    Liz Backer 

sidrakdragon@live.com  Lizbackermna@gmail.com  

 

RE: Site Plan Review and Adjustments for property identified as Marion County Map and Tax lot 

Number 083W12C002201 

 

Dear Chairs and Land Use Chairs,  

 

We are reaching out to you regarding a project within the boundaries of, or adjacent to, your 

Neighborhood Association.  

 

The applicant/property owners are seeking approval of site plan review and adjustments. The 

purpose of the project is to develop a new 5,218 square foot convenience store and eight 

fueling stations with associated parking and site improvements.  

 

This application will be processed using Type II procedures. The neighborhood association, 

property owners, and tenants within 250-feet of all portions of the property will receive notice 

of the application and have an opportunity to provide comments.  

 

 

We hope that you find this letter and attached conceptual plan informative. If you have any 

questions regarding this notice, please contact the applicant’s land use representative.  

 

Thank you. 

 

Applicant Information Applicant Representative Information 

Mosaic Development Services LLC BRAND Land Use, LLC | Britany Randall 

Ph: 503-680-0949 

Britany@BRANDlanduse.com  

mailto:robotopdx@gmail.com
mailto:robotopdx@gmail.com
mailto:Lizbackermna@gmail.com
mailto:Britany@BRANDlanduse.com
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Exhibit H – Architectural Site Plan 
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Exhibit I – Preliminary Landscape Plan 
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SYMBOL    BOTANICAL NAME            COMMON NAME          QUANTITY     SIZE / TYPE                                         REMARKS

DECIDUOUS SHADE TREES- all trees shall be planted and maintained to meet, at minimum, the standards in the 2021 ANSI A300 Handbook.

5 1-1/2" Caliper B&BSterling Silver LindenTilia tomentosa 'Sterling'

PLANTING SCHEDULE

EVERGREEN TREE

9 5/6 ft. B&BTaylor Red CedarJuniperus virginiana 'Taylor' Full to ground

LARGE SHRUBS

Sea Green JuniperJuniperus chinensis 'Sea Green'

MEDIUM SHRUBS

14 3 gal. container

Sweet BoxSarcococca ruscifolia  9 3 gal. container

Ramanas RoseRosa rugosa 'Hansa'  5 3 gal. container

Blue Diamond RhododendronRhodedendron 'Blue Diamond'  4 1 gal. container

Creeping MahoniaMahonia repens 40 1 gal. container

22 1 gal. container

 7 1 gal. container

19 1 gal. container

Soft Touch Compact Japanese HollyIlex crenata 'Soft Touch'

Flower Carpet Pink RoseRosa x 'Noatraum'

GROUND COVERS

Carpet BugleAjuga reptans 'Atropurpurea' 100% cover Cell packs @ 18" o.c./ triang. spaced

 7 1-1/2" Caliper B&BPaperbark MapleAcer griseum

Kaleidoscope Glossy AbeliaAbelia grandiflora 'Kaleidoscope'

Standard form

Standard form

GENERAL TYPE A LANDSCAPING

PROPOSED: (3) SHADE TREES @ 10 PU=        30 PU
(6) EVERGREEN TREES @ 5 PU=   30 PU
(28) LARGE SHRUBS @ 2 PU=        56 PU
(70) MEDIUM SHRUBS @ 1 PU=   70 PU
2800 S.F. GR. COV.* x .02 PU=    56 PU
TOTAL PLANT UNITS:      242 PU

REQUIREMENT: OFF-STREET PARKING AREA < 50,000 S.F
SHALL PROVIDE 5% MIN LANDSCAPE AREA
COMBINED OFF-STREET PARKING AREA: 12,087 S.F.
12,087 x .05= 604 S.F. TYPE A LANDSCAPE AREA

PROPOSED: 1469 S.F. LANDSCAPE AREA (12%)

REQUIREMENT: 1 SHADE TREE / 12 PARKING STALLS
25 STALLS / 12= 2.1 TREES

PROPOSED: 5 SHADE TREES

REQUIREMENT: 1 PLANT UNIT (PU) / 16 S.F.
40% OF PU TO BE TREES
REQUIRED TYPE A LANDSCAPE AREA: 604 S.F.
604 / 16=     38 PU REQUIRED
38 PU x .40=  15 TREE PU REQUIRED

PROPOSED: (5) SHADE TREES @ 10 PU=       50 PU (49.7%)
90% OF AREA TO BE PLANTED
WITH GROUND COVER*
1469 S.F. GR. COV. x .02 PU=            29 PU
TOTAL PLANT UNITS:        79 PU

*PLANT GROUND COVER OUTSIDE OF TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING PIT AND PROJECTED SPREAD
AREAS

INTERIOR OFF-STREET PARKING AREA LANDSCAPING

DEVELOPMENT SITE
REQUIREMENT: 15% MINIMUM OF THE DEVELOPMENT SITE (43,056 S.F.)

TO BE LANDSCAPED TO TYPE A STANDARD.
43,056 x .15= 6458 S.F. REQUIRED SITE LANDSCAPE AREA

PROPOSED: 7169 S.F. SITE LANDSCAPE AREA (16.6%)

REQUIREMENT: TYPE A LANDSCAPING ( TOTAL FOR ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS)
1 PLANT UNIT (PU) / 16 S.F.
40% OF PU TO BE TREES
REQUIRED TYPE A LANDSCAPE AREA: 6458 S.F.
6458 / 16=    404 PU REQUIRED
404 PU x .40= 162 TREE PU REQUIRED

PROPOSED: (12) SHADE TREES @ 10 PU=   120 PU
(9) EVERGREEN TREES @ 5 PU=     45 PU
TOTAL TREE PLANT UNITS:   165 PU (40.8%)
(28) LARGE SHRUBS @ 2 PU=       56 PU
(89) MEDIUM SHRUBS @ 1 PU=     89 PU
4783 S.F. GR. COV. x .02 PU=       95 PU
TOTAL PLANT UNITS:   405 PU

NOTE: PLANT QUANTITIES AND PLANT UNIT COUNT ABOVE INCLUDES PARKING PERIMETER, PARKING
INTERIOR  AND CHAPTER 807 TYPE A GENERAL LANDSCAPE AREAS.

CHAPTER 535: MU-III MIXED USE-III STANDARDS

27th AVE. SE PARKING  PERIMETER SETBACK LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS
REQUIREMENT: METHOD A-E PERIMETER SETBACK OPTIONS

PROPOSED: METHOD A: 10 FT. LANDSCAPE STRIP (20 L.F.)
METHOD D:  6 FT. LANDSCAPE STRIP (138 L.F.) & 3 FT. WALL

REQUIREMENT: 3 FT. HIGH MASONRY WALL           138 L.F
1 PLANT UNIT (PU) / 16 S.F.
40% OF PU TO BE TREES
COMBINED TYPE A LANDSCAPE AREA: 1028 S.F.
1028 / 16=  64.25         64  PU REQUIRED
64 PU x .40= 25.6       26 TREE PU REQUIRED

PROPOSED: 3 FT. HIGH MASONRY WALL           138 L.F.
(4) SHADE TREES @ 10 PU=      40 PU
(3) EVERGREEN TREES@ 5 PU=    15 PU
TOTAL TREE PU=    55 PU (86%)
(19) MEDIUM SHRUBS @ 1 PU=      19 PU
50% OF AREA TO BE PLANTED
WITH GROUND COVER*
1028 x .50= 514 S.F. GR. COV. x .02 PU=      10 PU
TOTAL PLANT UNITS:      84 PU

CHAPTER 807- LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING

CHAPTER 806- OFF-STREET PARKING, LOADING AND DRIVEWAYS

NOTES

1.  All planted areas shall be irrigated with an automatic 
underground irrigation system providing 100% coverage and 
equipped for SMART Technology performance.

2.  All planted areas shall receive a 3" mulch layer of fresh shredded
fir or hemlock bark.

3. Owner shall be responsible for maintenance of irrigation and 
planting installations in perpetuity.
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Exhibit J – Proposed Elevations 
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Exhibit K – Civil Plan Set 
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Call before you dig.
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MOSAIC MANAGEMENT, INC.
1900 HINES ST. S.E. STE. 150
SALEM, OREGON 97302
PH: 503.391.9999
INFO@MOSAICMS.COM

DRAWINGS FOR:
PROJECT LOCATION

COMPANY NAME PHONE EMAIL

CITY OF SALEM ENGINEERING 503-588-6211

DISPATCH 503-588-6333

PGE (DISTRIBUTION) KEN SPENCER 503-970-7200 kenneth.spencer@PGN.com

PGE (LIGHTING) ALLISON BAZIAK 503-463-4381 Allison.Baziak@PGN.com

NW NATURAL CHRIS FLU 503-585-6611 ctf@nwnatural.com

LUMEN TECHNOLOGIESTRAVIS VAUGHN 503-399-4931 Travis.Vaughn@CenturyLink.com

JOSH FALLIN 503-365-5555 josh.fallin@centurylink.com

COMCAST DAVE HAMMILL 503-924-9120 David_Hammill@Comcast.net

KUEBLER VILLAGE LOT 1
SITE IMPROVEMENTS

UTILITY CONTACTS
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DRAWING INDEX

DWG
NUMBER

DWG TITLE
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C6.1 CONSTRUCTION NOTES

C7.0 CIVIL DETAILS
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GENERAL NOTES
1. Contractor shall procure, and conform to all construction permits

required by the City of Salem

2. Owner to pay all project permit costs, including but not limited
to utility tapping, TV, and chlorination costs.  The Contractor
shall coordinate with the Approving Agency to determine
appropriate fees and provide the Owner with 48 hours notice
prior to the required payment of fees or costs.

3. Oregon law requires the Contractor to follow rules adopted by
the Oregon Utility Notification Center. Those rules are set forth
in OAR 952-001-0010 through OAR 952-001-0090. Obtain copies of
the rules by calling the center. (Note: the telephone number for
the Oregon Utility Notification Center is 503-232-1987).

4. Contractor to notify City, ODOT and all utility companies a
minimum of 48 business hours (2 business days) prior to start of
construction, and comply with all other notification requirements
of the Approving Agency with jurisdiction over the work.

5. Contractor shall procure a right-of-entry permit from ODOT State
Highway Division for all work within the State right-of-way and
conform to all conditions of the permit.

6. Contractor shall provide all bonds and insurance required by
public and/or private agencies having jurisdiction.  Where
required by public and/or private agencies having jurisdiction,
the Contractor shall submit a suitable maintenance bond prior to
final payment.

7. For City Construction Permits, contact Salem Public Works
Engineering Construction Management at 503-588-6211.  For City
Building Permits, contact Salem Permit Application Center at
503-588-6256.

8. Contractor to apply for services at the Permit Application
Center (PAC office) for work to be done by City forces on public
mains.

9. All materials and workmanship for facilities in street
right-of-way or easements shall conform to Approving Agencies'
construction specifications wherein each has jurisdiction,
including but not limited to the City, County, Oregon Health
Division (OHD) and the Oregon Department of Environmental
Quality (DEQ).

10.Unless otherwise approved by the Public Works Director,
construction of all public facilities shall be done between 7:00
a.m. and 6:00 p.m., Monday through Saturday.

11.The Contractor shall perform all work necessary to complete the
project in accordance with the approved construction drawings
including such incidentals as may be necessary to meet the
Approving Agencies' requirements and provide a completed project.

12.Any inspection by the City, ODOT or other Approving Agency shall
not, in any way, relieve the Contractor from any obligation to
perform the work in strict compliance with the contract
documents, applicable codes, and Approving Agency requirements.

13.Contractor shall maintain one complete set of approved drawings
on the construction site at all times whereon he will record all
approved deviations in construction from the approved drawings,
as well as the station locations and depths of all existing
utilities encountered.  These field record drawings shall be kept
up to date at all times and shall be available for inspection by
the Approving Agency or Owner's Representative upon request.
Failure to conform to this requirement may result in delay in
payment and/or final acceptance of the project.

14.Upon completion of construction of all new facilities, Contractor
shall submit a clean set of field record drawings containing all
as-built information to the Engineer.  All information shown on
the Contractor's field record drawings shall be subject to
verification.  If significant errors or deviations are noted, an
as-built survey prepared and stamped by a registered
professional Land Surveyor shall be completed at the Contractor's
expense.

15.Contractor shall procure and conform to DEQ stormwater permit No.
1200C for construction activities where 1 acre or more are
disturbed.

16.The contractor shall retain and pay for the services of a
registered Civil Engineer and/or Land Surveyor licensed in the
State of Oregon to establish construction control and perform
initial construction surveys to establish the lines and grades
of improvements as indicated on the drawings.  Staking for
buildings, structures, curbs, gravity drainage pipes/structures
and other critical improvements shall be completed using
equipment accurate to 0.04 feet horizontally and 0.02 feet
vertically, or better.  Use of GPS equipment for final
construction staking of these critical improvements is
prohibited.  The registered professional surveyor shall provide
the design engineer with copies of all grade sheets for
construction staking performed for the project.

17.See architectural drawings for site lighting, site dimensioning,
and continuation of all utilities.

TRAFFIC CONTROL
18.Contractor shall erect and maintain barricades, warning signs,

traffic cones (and all other traffic control devices required)
per City and ODOT requirements in accordance with the current
MUTCD (including Oregon amendments).  Access to driveways shall
be maintained at all times.  All traffic control measures shall
be approved and in place prior to any construction activity.
Prior to any work in the existing public right-of-way,
Contractor shall submit final traffic control plan to the
Approving Agency for review and issuance of a Lane Closure or
Work in Right-of-Way Permit.

19.Prior to any work in the existing right-of-way, Contractor shall
submit final traffic control plan to City of Salem for review
and issuance of lane closure permit. Contractor to obtain a lane
closure permit before construction starts for any work within the
existing public right-of-way, including public street
improvements or driveway connections to existing streets.

TESTING AND INSPECTION:
20.For public and private improvements, the Contractor shall be

responsible to ensure that all required or necessary inspections
are completed by authorized inspectors prior to proceeding with
subsequent work which covers or that is dependent on the work to
be inspected.  Failure to obtain necessary inspection(s) and
approval(s) shall result in the Contractor being fully
responsible for all problems and/or corrective measures arising

from uninspected work.

21.Unless otherwise specified, the attached “Required Testing and
Frequency” table outlines the minimum testing schedule for
private improvements on the project.  This testing schedule is
not complete, and does not relieve the Contractor of the
responsibility of obtaining all necessary inspections or
observations for all work performed, regardless of who is
responsible for payment.  Cost for retesting shall be borne by
the Contractor.

EXISTING UTILITIES & FACILITIES:
22.The location and descriptions of existing utilities shown on the

drawings are compiled from available records and/or field
surveys.  The Engineer or utility companies do not guarantee the
accuracy or the completeness of such records.  Contractor shall
field verify locations and sizes of all existing utilities prior
to construction.

23.Utility locations are based on record information and should be
field-verified.  Call 1-800-332-2344 at least 48 hours prior to
construction for on-site locating of utilities.

24.Contractor shall field verify location and depth of all existing
utilities where new facilities cross.  All utility crossings
marked or shown on the drawings shall be potholed using hand
tools or other non-invasive methods prior to excavating or
boring.  Contractor shall be responsible for exposing potential
utility conflicts far enough ahead of construction to make
necessary grade or alignment modifications without delaying the
work.  If grade or alignment modification is necessary,
Contractor shall notify the Design Engineer, and the Design
Engineer or the Owner's Representative shall obtain approval
from the Approving Agency prior to construction.

25.The Contractor shall be responsible for locating and marking all
existing survey monuments of record (including but not limited to
property and street monuments) prior to construction.  If any
survey monuments are removed, disturbed or destroyed during
construction of the project, the Contractor shall retain and pay
for the services of a Registered Professional Surveyor licensed
in the State of Oregon to reference and replace all such
monuments prior to final payment.  The monuments shall be
replaced within a maximum of 90 days, and the County Surveyor
shall be notified in writing as required by per ORS 209.150. Per
ORS 92.044(7), utility infrastructure may not be placed within
one foot of a survey monument location noted on a subdivision or
partition plat.

26.All facilities shall be maintained in-place by the Contractor
unless otherwise shown or directed.  Contractor shall take all
precautions necessary to support, maintain, or otherwise protect
existing utilities and other facilities at all times during
construction.  Contractor to leave existing facilities in an
equal or better-than-original condition and to the satisfaction
of the Approving Agency and Owner's Representative.

27.Utilities or interfering portions of utilities that are
abandoned in place shall be removed by the Contractor to the
extent necessary to accomplish the work.  The Contractor shall
plug the remaining exposed ends of abandoned utilities after
appropriate verification procedures have taken place.

28.Contractor shall remove all existing signs, mailboxes, fences,
landscaping, etc., as required to avoid damage during
construction and replace them to existing or better condition.

29.The Contractor shall be responsible for managing construction
activities to ensure that public streets and right-of-ways are
kept clean of mud, dust or debris.  Dust abatement shall be
maintained by adequate watering of the site by the Contractor.

GRADING, PAVING & DRAINAGE:
30.Contractor to review soils report prepared by Central Geotechnial

Services, and conform to all recommendations listed in the
report.

31.All materials and workmanship for compaction, fills, grading,
rocking and paving within the public right-of-way shall conform
to City of Salem Standard Construction Specifications.

32.Unless otherwise noted, all grading, rocking and paving to
conform to Oregon Standard Specifications for Construction
(OSSC/ODOT/APWA), 2021 edition.

33.Clear and grub within work limits all surface vegetation, trees,
stumps, brush, roots, etc.  Do not damage or remove trees except
as approved by the Owner's Representative or as shown on the
drawings.  Protect all roots two inches in diameter or larger.

34.Strip work limits, removing all organic matter, which cannot be
compacted into a stable mass.  All trees, brush, and debris
associated with clearing, stripping or grading shall be removed
and disposed of off-site.

35.For public and private improvements, except as otherwise allowed
by the specifications required by Salem Standard Construction
Specifications, drawing details or notes, immediately following
stripping and grading operations, compact subgrade to 92% of the
maximum dry density per AASHTO T-180 test method (Modified
Proctor).  Subgrade must be inspected and approved by the Owner's
authorized representative before placing, engineered fills or
fine grading for base rock.

36.Unless otherwise required by Salem Standard Construction
Specifications, Engineered fills shall be constructed and
compacted in 6" lifts over approved subgrade.  All fills shall
be engineered and comply with the Oregon Structural Specialty
Code, with each lift compacted to 92% of the maximum dry density
per AASHTO T-180 test method (Modified Proctor).

37.Granular baserock shall conform to the requirements of OSSC
(ODOT/APWA) 02630.10 (Dense Graded Base Aggregate), with no more
than 10% passing the #40 sieve and no more than 5% passing the
#200 sieve.

38.Compact granular baserock to 92% of the maximum dry density per
AASHTO T-180 test method (Modified Proctor).  Written baserock
compaction test results from an independent testing laboratory
must be received by the Owner's authorized representative before
placing AC pavement, and a finished rock grade proof-roll
(witnessed by the Owners authorized representative) must be
performed.

39.Unless otherwise required by Salem Standard Construction
Specifications, A.C. pavement shall conform to OSSC (ODOT/APWA)
00745 (Hot Mixed Asphalt Concrete Pavement) for standard duty
mix.  Unless otherwise specified or shown on the drawings, base
lifts shall be 3/4" dense graded mix, while wearing courses shall
be 1/2" dense graded mix.  Unless otherwise specified or shown
on the drawings, A.C. pavement for parking lots and streets shall
be Level 2 mix (50 blow Marshall) per OSSC (ODOT/APWA) 00744.13.
A.C. Pavement shall be compacted to a minimum of 91% of maximum
density as determined by the Rice standard method.  Written AC
pavement compaction test results from an independent testing
laboratory must be received by the Owner's authorized
representative before final payment.

40.Pavement surface shall be a smooth, well-sealed, tight mat
without depressions or bird baths.  Bony or open graded pavement
surfaces shall be repaired to the satisfaction of the Owner's
authorized representative, prior to final acceptance of the work.

41.Unless otherwise required by Salem Standard Construction
Specifications, HMAC mixtures shall be placed only when the
surface is dry and weather conditions are such that proper
handling, finishing and compaction can be accomplished.  In no
case shall bituminous mixtures be placed when the surface
temperature is below the minimum established under 2021 OSSC
(ODOT/APWA) 00744.40 (AC - Season and Temperature Limitations) or
the project specifications, whichever is more stringent.

42.Contractor shall protect new pavement against traffic as
required, until it has cooled sufficiently to avoid tracking.

43.For parking lots or private access drives, the final lift of AC
pavement shall not be placed until after the building is fully
enclosed and weatherproof, unless otherwise approved by the
Owner's authorized representative.

44.Unless otherwise shown on the drawings or details, straight
grades shall be run between all finish grade elevations and/or
finish contour lines shown (exception: where grades are shown
across sidewalks, slopes shall be adjusted to ensure that
maximum allowable sidewalk cross slopes are not exceeded).

45.Finish pavement grades at transition to existing pavement shall
match existing pavement grades or be feathered past joints with
existing pavement as required to provide a smooth, free draining
surface.

46.All existing or constructed manholes, cleanouts, monument boxes,
gas valves, water valves and similar structures shall be
adjusted to match finish grade of the pavement, sidewalk,
landscaped area or median strip wherein they lie.  Verify that
all valve boxes and risers are clean and centered over the
operating nut.

47.Unless otherwise shown on the drawings, no cut or fill slopes
shall be constructed steeper than 3H:1V.

48.Unless otherwise shown on the landscape plans, all planter areas,
shall be backfilled with approved topsoil minimum 8" thick.
Stripping materials shall not be used for planter backfill.

49.Contractor shall seed and mulch (uniformly by hand or hydroseed)
all exposed slopes and disturbed areas which are not scheduled
to be landscaped, including trench restoration areas.  If the
Contractor fails to apply seed and mulch in a timely manner
during periods favorable for germination, or if the seeded areas
fail to germinate, the Owner's Representative may (at his
discretion) require the Contractor to install sod to cover such
disturbed areas.

50.Grading shown on the drawings is critical to functioning of
detention system and shall be strictly followed.

51.Contractor shall coordinate and ensure that detention pond
volumes are inspected and approved by public agencies having
jurisdiction before paving and landscaping.

CURBS & SIDEWALKS:
52.Unless otherwise shown or indicated on the drawings, 6-inches

nominal curb exposure used for design of all parking lot and
street grades.

53.Where new curbing connects to existing curbing or is installed
along existing streets or pavement, the gutter grade shall match
the existing street grades so as to allow drainage from the
street to the gutter and through any transitions.  The
Contractor shall notify the Owner's Representative in writing of
any grade discrepancies or problems prior to curb placement.

54.Road widening design is based on available survey taken at
random intervals.  Street pavement widening cross slope shall be
a minimum of 2% and a maximum of 5% except at intersections,
where the street cross slopes shall not exceed 2% maximum
(intersection defined from end of curb radius both directions).
Prior to placing curbs, Contractor shall field verify pavement
widening cross slope and contact Engineer if the design pavement
widening cross slope is not within the limits stated above.

55.Contractor shall construct all handicap access ramps in
accordance with current ADA requirements.

56.Sidewalks shall be a minimum of 4-inches thick.  Commercial use
driveways and alley approaches shall be minimum 8-inches thick.
All curbs, sidewalks and driveways shall be constructed using
3300-psi concrete, and shall be cured with Type 1 or Type 1D
clear curing compound. All sidewalks shall be ADA compliant.

57.Curb & sidewalk concrete shall be placed only during periods
when it will not be damaged by rain (protect unhardened concrete
from precipitation).  Concrete shall not be placed on frozen
baserock.  Do not begin concrete placement until temperature in
the shade is a minimum of 35°F and rising, and stop placement if
air temperature falls below 35°F.  Protect concrete from freezing
for a minimum of 5 days after placement per OSSC (ODOT/APWA)
00440.40.d & 00756.40 or the project specifications, whichever is
more stringent.

58.Contraction joints shall be installed directly over any pipes
that cross under the sidewalk, to control cracking.  In general,
cracks in new curbs or sidewalks (at locations other than
contraction joints) are not acceptable, and cracked panels shall
be removed & replaced unless otherwise approved by the Approving
Agency and the design engineer.

59.All sidewalks shall be ADA compliant.  Direction of sidewalk
cross slope shall conform with the slope direction shown on the
grading plan.  Sidewalk cross slopes shall not exceed 1:67 (1.5%)
nor be less than 1%.  Longitudinal slope shall not exceed 1:20
(5%).

60.Where trench excavation requires removal of PCC curbs and/or
sidewalks, the curbs and/or sidewalks shall be sawcut and
removed at a tooled joint unless otherwise authorized in writing
by the Approving Agency.  The sawcut lines shown on the drawings
are schematic and not intended to show the exact alignment of
such cuts.

61.Unless otherwise shown on the drawings, areas along curbs and
sidewalks shall be backfilled with approved topsoil, as well as
being seeded and mulched (or hydroseeded).

PIPED UTILITIES:
62.All tapping of existing sanitary sewer, storm drain mains, and

manholes must be done by City forces.

63.All tapping to be done by City of Salem forces.  To schedule
water/sewer/storm taps call (503) 588-6333.  Taps are generally
available within two business days.

64.The Contractor shall have appropriate equipment on site to
produce a firm, smooth, undisturbed subgrade at the trench
bottom, true to grade.  The bottom of the trench excavation shall
be smooth, free of loose materials or tooth grooves for the
entire width of the trench prior to placing the granular bedding
material.

65.All pipes shall be bedded with minimum 6-inches of 3/4"-0
crushed rock bedding and backfilled with compacted 3/4"-0
crushed rock in the pipe zone (crushed rock shall extend a
minimum of 12-inches over the top of the pipe in all cases).
Unless CDF or other backfill is shown or noted on the drawings,
crushed rock trench backfill shall be used under all improved
areas, including pavement, sidewalks, foundation slabs,
buildings, etc.

66.Granular trench bedding and backfill shall conform to the
requirements of OSSC (ODOT/APWA) 02630.10 (Dense Graded Base
Aggregate), 3/4"-0.  Unless otherwise shown on the drawings,
compact granular backfill to 92% of the maximum dry density per
AASHTO T-180 test method (Modified Proctor).

67.Contractor shall arrange to abandon existing sewer and water
services not scheduled to remain in service in accordance with
approving agency requirements.

68.All piped utilities abandoned in place shall have all openings
closed with concrete plugs with a minimum length equal to 2
times the diameter of the abandoned pipe.

69.The end of all utility service lines shall be marked with a
2-x-4 painted white and wired to pipe stub.  The pipe depth shall
be written on the post in 2" block letters.

70.All non-metallic water, sanitary and storm sewer piping shall
have an electrically conductive insulated 12 gauge solid core
copper tracer wire the full length of the installed pipe using
blue wire for water and green wire for storm and sanitary piping.
Tracer wire shall be extended up into all valve boxes, catch
basins, manholes and lateral cleanout boxes.  Tracer wire
penetrations into manholes shall be within 18 inches of the rim
elevation and adjacent to manhole steps.  The tracer wire shall
be tied to the top manhole step or otherwise supported to allow
retrieval from the outside of the manhole.  All tracer wire
splices shall be made with waterproof splices or
waterproof/corrosion resistant wire nuts.

71.No trenches in sidewalks, roads, or driveways shall be left in
an open condition overnight.  All such trenches shall be closed
before the end of each workday and normal traffic and pedestrian
flows restored.

72.Before mandrel testing, TV inspection or final acceptance of
gravity pipelines, all trench compaction shall be completed and
all sewers and storm drains flushed & cleaned to remove all mud,
debris & foreign material from the pipelines, manholes and/or
catch basins.

73.Where future extensions are shown upstream of new manholes (sewer
or storm), catch basins or junction boxes, pipe stubs (with
gasketed caps) shall be installed at design grades to a point 2'
minimum outside of the structure.

WATER SYSTEM:
74.City forces to operate all valves, including fire hydrants, on

existing public mains.

75.All water mains shall be Class 52 ductile iron.

76.All fittings 4-inches through 24-inches in diameter shall be
ductile iron fittings in conformance with AWWA C-153 or AWWA
C-110.  The minimum working pressure for all MJ cast iron or
ductile iron fittings 4-inches through 24-inch in diameter shall
be 350 psi for MJ fittings and 250 psi for flanged fittings.

77.All water mains to be installed with a minimum 36 inch cover to
finish grade unless otherwise noted or directed.  Water service
lines shall be installed with a minimum 30-inch cover.  Deeper
depths may be required as shown on the drawings or to avoid
obstructions.

78.Unless otherwise shown or approved by the Engineer, all valves
shall be flange connected to adjacent tees or crosses.

79.Thrust restraint shall be provided on all bends, tees and other
direction changes per Approving Agency requirements and as
specified or shown on the drawings.

80.Water service pipe 2-inch and smaller on the public side of the
meter shall be Type K soft copper tubing conforming to ASTM B-88.
Water service pipe 3-inch and larger shall conform to the
construction drawings and approving agency standards.

81.Unless otherwise noted, water service pipe 3-inch and smaller on
the private side of the meter shall be Schedule 40 PVC. Unless
otherwise specified, private water service piping shall be
hydrostatically pressure tested to a minimum of 150% of the
maximum static pressure at the site.  All materials and
workmanship for all private water lines, including water lines
located within any building envelope, shall be installed in
conformance with Uniform Plumbing Code requirements.  All water
service pipe on the private side of the meter shall be installed
by a licensed plumber in accordance with Uniform Plumbing Code
requirements.

82.Domestic and fire backflow prevention devices and vaults shall
conform to requirements of public and/or private agencies having
jurisdiction.  The Contractor shall be responsible for having
backflow devices tested and certified prior to final acceptance
of the work.
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83.Contractor shall provide all necessary equipment and materials
(including plugs, blowoffs, valves, service taps, etc.) required
to flush, test and disinfect waterlines per the Approving Agency
requirements.

84.The work shall be performed in a manner designated to maintain
water service to buildings supplied from the existing waterlines.
In no case shall service to any main line or building be
interrupted for more than four (4) hours in any one-day.
Contractor shall notify the Approving Agency and all affected
residents and businesses a minimum of 24 business hours (1
business day) before any interruption of service.

85.Where new waterlines cross below or within 18-inches vertical
separation above a sewer main or sewer service lateral, center
one full length of waterline pipe at point of crossing the sewer
line or sewer lateral.  In addition (unless otherwise approved in
writing by the Approving Agency, existing sewer mains and/or
service laterals within this zone shall be replaced with a full
length of Class 50 Ductile Iron or C-900 PVC pipe (DR 18)
centered at the crossing in accordance with OAR 333-061 and
Approving Agency requirements.  Connect to existing sewer lines
with approved rubber couplings.  Example: For an 8-inch
waterline with 36-inches cover, 4-inch service lateral inverts
within 5.67-feet (68-inches) of finish grade must be DI or C-900
PVC at the crossing.

86.All waterlines, services and appurtenances shall be pressure
tested for leakage.  All testing shall conform to requirements as
outlined in the specifications, Approving Agency standards and/or
testing forms.  The hydrostatic test shall be performed with all
service line corporation stops open and meter stops closed, and
with all hydrant line valves open.  Prior to the start of each
pressure test, the position of all mainline valves, hydrant line
valves and service line corporation stops in the test segment
shall be verified.

87.After the pressure test and prior to disinfecting, the water
lines shall be thoroughly flushed through hydrants, blow offs or
by other approved means.

88.Disinfection & Bacteriological Testing.  All water mains and
service lines shall be chlorine disinfected per Approving Agency
requirements, AWWA C-651 or OAR 333-061 (25 mg/L minimum chlorine
solution, 24 hours contact time), whichever is more stringent.
Unless otherwise approved by the Approving Agency, a
Representative from the Approving Agency shall witness the
application of the chlorine solution and the chlorine testing at
the end of the 24 hour contact period.  After the 24 hour
chlorine contact period, the free chlorine concentration shall
be checked, and if it is found to be 10 mg/L or more, the
chlorine solution shall be drained (otherwise the line shall be
rechlorinated), the waterline flushed with potable water, and a
minimum of two consecutive samples taken at least 24 hours apart
shall be collected from the waterline for microbiological
analysis (ie. one sample immediately after flushing, and another
sample 24 hours later).  Contractor to pay for laboratory
analysis of water samples taken under the supervision of the
Approving Agency.  If the results of both analyses indicate that
the water is free of coliform organisms, the waterline may be
placed in service.  Should the initial treatment prove
ineffective, the chlorination shall be repeated until confirmed
tests show acceptable results.

89.Disinfection of Connections.  For connections which cannot be
disinfected with the waterline mainlines as noted above, all
fittings, valves and appurtenances, including tool surfaces
which will come in contact with potable water, shall be
thoroughly cleaned by washing with potable water and then
swabbed or sprayed with a one percent (1%) hypochlorite solution
(10,000 mg/L) in accordance with the requirements of AWWA C-651
and OAR 333-061.

SEWER & STORM MANHOLES:
90.All precast manholes shall be provided with integral rubber

boots. Where manholes without integral rubber boots are approved
by the Owner's Representative and Approving Agency, a pipe joint
shall be provided on all mainlines within 1.5 feet of the
outside face of the manhole.  Where required by Public Works,
watertight lockdown lids required on all manholes outside of
public right-of-way.

91.Openings for connections to existing manholes shall be made by
core-drilling the existing manhole structure, and installing a
rubber boot.  Connections shall be watertight and shall provide
a smooth flow into and through the manhole with no ponding.
Small chipping hammers or similar light tools which will not
damage or crack the manhole base may be used to shape channels,
but may be used to enlarge existing openings only if authorized
in writing by the Owner's Representative.  Use of pneumatic
jackhammers shall be prohibited.

92.Manhole channels depths (sewer & storm) shall be to the heights
shown on the drawings, but in no case shall the channel depth be
less than 2/3 of the pipe diameter.  Channels, as well as shelves
between the channels and the manhole walls, shall be sloped to
drain per plan details.

93.Manholes constructed over existing sanitary sewers shall conform
to the requirements of OSSC (ODOT/APWA) 490.41, Manholes over
Existing Sewers.  The existing pipe shall not be broken out
until after the completion of the manhole test.

SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM:
94.Unless otherwise specified, sanitary sewer pipe shall be solid

wall PVC in conformance with ASTM D3034, SDR 35 (≤15”) or ATSM
F-679, PS 46 (≥18”).  Minimum stiffness shall be 46 psi per ASTM
D-2412 and joint type shall be elastomeric gasket conforming to
ASTM D-3212.  All other appurtenances and installation to
conform to the Approving Agency's specifications.  All materials
and workmanship for all private sanitary sewers, including sewers
located within any building envelope, shall be installed in
conformance with Uniform Plumbing Code requirements.

95.Unless otherwise specifically noted on the drawings,
manufactured fittings (tee or wye per Approving Agency) shall be
used for all lateral connections to new sewer mainlines.

96.Contractor shall provide all necessary materials, equipment and
facilities to test sanitary sewer pipe and appurtenances for
leakage in accordance with testing schedule herein or the
Approving Agency's construction standards, whichever are more
stringent.  Sanitary sewer pipe and appurtenances shall be
tested for leakage.  Leakage tests shall include an air test of
all sewer mains and laterals and vacuum testing of the manholes.
Manhole testing shall be performed after completion of AC
pavement and final surface restoration.

97.After manhole channeling and prior to mandrel testing and/or TV
inspection, flush and clean all sewers, and remove all foreign
material from the mainlines and manholes.  Failure to clean all
dirt, rock and debris from pipelines prior to TV inspection will
result in the need to re-clean and re-TV the sewer lines.

98.Contractor shall conduct deflection test of flexible sanitary
sewer pipes by pulling an approved mandrel through the completed
pipeline following trench compaction.  The diameter of the
mandrel shall be 95% of the initial pipe diameter.  Test shall
be conducted not less than 30 days after the trench backfilling
and compaction has been completed, unless otherwise approved by
the Approving Agency.

99.Upon completion of all sanitary sewer construction, testing and
repair, the Contractor shall conduct a color TV acceptance
inspection of all mainlines in accordance with OSSC (ODOT/APWA)
445.74 to determine compliance with grade requirements of OSSC
(ODOT/APWA) 445.40.b. The TV inspection shall be conducted by an
approved technical service which is equipped to make audio-visual
recordings of the TV inspections on DVD or flash drive.  Unless
otherwise required by the Approving Agency, a standard 1-inch
diameter ball shall be suspended in front of the camera during
the inspection to determine the depth of any standing water.
Sufficient water to reveal low areas or reverse grades shall be
discharged into the pipe immediately prior to initiation of the
TV inspection.  The DVD and written report shall be delivered to
the Approving Agency.

STORM DRAIN SYSTEM:
100.Storm sewer pipe materials shall conform to the construction

drawings and Approving Agency's requirements. Unless otherwise
noted or shown on the drawings, storm sewer pipe materials with
watertight joints shall conform to the attached “Storm Pipe
Table”.  Contractor shall use uniform pipe material on each pipe
run between structures unless otherwise directed or approved.
Jointed HDPE pipe shall not be used for slopes exceeding ten
percent (10%).  All materials and workmanship for all private
storm drains, including storm drains located within any building
envelope, shall be installed in conformance with Uniform
Plumbing Code requirements.

101.Contractor shall designate the pipe material actually installed
on the field record drawings and provide this information for
inclusion on the as-built drawings.

102.Catch basins and junction boxes shall be set square with
buildings or with the edge of the parking lot or street wherein
they lie.  Storm drain inlet structures and paving shall be
adjusted so water flows into the structure without ponding water.

103.Unless otherwise approved by the Engineer, all storm drain
connections shall be by manufactured tees or saddles.

104.Unless otherwise shown on the drawings, all storm pipe inlets &
outfalls shall be beveled flush to match the slope wherein they
lie.

105.Sweep (deflect) storm sewer pipe into catch basins and manholes
as required.  Maximum joint deflection shall not exceed 5 degrees
or manufacturers recommendations, whichever is less.

106.Unless otherwise shown or directed, install storm sewer pipe in
accordance with manufacturer installation guidelines.

107.After manhole channeling and prior to mandrel testing or final
acceptance, flush and clean all sewers, and remove all foreign
material from the mainlines, manholes and catch basins.

108.Mandrel Testing.  Contractor shall conduct deflection test of
flexible storm sewer pipes by pulling an approved mandrel
through the completed pipeline following trench compaction.  The
diameter of the mandrel shall be 95% of the initial pipe
diameter.  Test shall be conducted not more than 30 days after
the trench backfilling and compaction has been completed.

109.TV Inspection. Upon completion of all storm sewer construction,
testing and repair, the Contractor shall conduct a color TV
acceptance inspection of all mainlines in accordance with OSSC
(ODOT/APWA) 445.74 to determine compliance with grade
requirements of OSSC (ODOT/APWA) 445.40.b. The TV inspection
shall be conducted by an approved technical service which is
equipped to make audio-visual recordings of the TV inspections
on DVD (VHS video tape acceptable only upon prior written
approval by Public Works).  Unless otherwise required by the
agency with jurisdiction, a standard 1-inch diameter ball shall
be suspended in front of the camera during the inspection to
determine the depth of any standing water.  Sufficient water to
reveal low areas or reverse grades shall be discharged into the
pipe immediately prior to initiation of the TV inspection.  The
DVD and written report shall be delivered to the Approving
Agency.

110.Prior to acceptance, the Owner's Representative may lamp storm
lines upstream & downstream of structures to verify that the
pipes are clean and there is no grout or concrete in the
mainlines, and that there are no observable bellies in the line.
When necessary, sufficient water to reveal low areas shall be
discharged into the pipe by the Contractor prior to any such
inspection by the Owner's Representative or the Approving Agency.

STREET LIGHTS:
111.Street lights shall be installed after all other earthwork and

public utility installations are completed and after rough
grading of the property is accomplished to prevent damage to the
poles.

112.Streetlight poles shall be set to a depth as specified by the
manufacturer, but not less than 5 feet.

113.Street light poles shall be installed within one degree (1°) of
plumb.

114.Contractor and franchise utility companies shall conform to SCS
Section 309 for all street lighting installation.

115.Contractor shall coordinate with utility companies and pay all
costs for procurement, installation, wiring, hook up and
activation of streetlights.

FRANCHISE & PRIVATE UTILITIES:
116.Unless otherwise shown on the drawings or approved by

jurisdiction having authority, all new franchise and private
utilities (power, cable TV, telephone, gas, data, communication,
control, alarms, etc.) shall be installed underground.

Installation of such utilities or associated conduits in a common
trench with public water, sanitary sewer, or storm sewer is
prohibited.

117.Contractor shall coordinate with gas, power, telephone, and
cable TV Company for location of conduits in common trenches, as
well as location or relocation of vaults, pedestals, etc.  The
Contractor shall be responsible for providing franchise utility
companies adequate written notice of availability of the open
trench (typically 10 days minimum), and reasonable access to the
open trench.  Unless otherwise approved in writing by the
Approving Agency, all above-grade facilities shall be located in
PUEs (where PUEs exist or will be granted by the development),
and otherwise shall be placed in a location outside the proposed
sidewalk location.

118.Unless otherwise approved by the Approving Agency, installation
of private utilities (including either franchise utilities or
private water, sewer or storm services) in a common trench with
or within 3 feet horizontally of and paralleling public water,
sanitary sewer or storm drains is prohibited.

119.Power, telephone and TV trenching and conduits shall be
installed per utility company requirements with pull wire.
Contractor shall verify with utility company for size, location
and type of conduit before construction, and shall ensure that
trenches are adequately prepared for installation per utility
company requirements.  All changes in direction of utility
conduit runs shall have long radius steel bends.

120.Contractor shall notify and coordinate with franchise utilities
for removal or relocation of power poles, vaults, pedestals,
manholes, etc. to avoid conflict with Public utility structures,
fire hydrants, meters, sewer or storm laterals, etc.
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